
 
 

U.S. Department of Justice 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

 Washington, D.C. 20535 

 
September 27, 2022 

 
MR. JOHN GREENEWALD JR. 
SUITE 1203 
27305 WEST LIVE OAK ROAD 
CASTAIC, CA 91384 
 

FOIPA Request No.: 1445859-000 
Subject: LAINGEN, LOWELL BRUCE 
 

Dear Mr. Greenewald: 
 

        The FBI has completed its review of records subject to the Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) that 
are responsive to your request.  The enclosed documents were reviewed under the FOIPA, Title 5, United States 
Code, Section 552/552a.  Below you will find check boxes under the appropriate statue headings which indicate the 
types of exemptions asserted to protect information which is exempt from disclosure.  The appropriate exemptions are 
noted on the enclosed pages next to redacted information.  In addition, a deleted page information sheet was inserted 
to indicate where pages were withheld entirely and identify which exemptions were applied.  The checked exemptions 
used to withhold information are further explained in the enclosed Explanation of Exemptions: 

 
Section 552  Section 552a 

(b)(1)
 

(b)(7)(A)
 

 (d)(5)
 

(b)(2)
 

(b)(7)(B)
 

 (j)(2)
 

(b)(3)  (b)(7)(C)  
 (k)(1)  

 (b)(7)(D)
 

 (k)(2)
 

 (b)(7)(E)
 

 (k)(3)
 

 (b)(7)(F)
 

 (k)(4)
 

(b)(4)
 

(b)(8)
 

 (k)(5)
 

(b)(5)
 

(b)(9)
 

 (k)(6)
 

(b)(6)
 

  (k)(7)
 

 
         81 preprocessed pages are enclosed.  To expedite requests, preprocessed packages are released the    
same way they were originally processed.  Documents or information originating with other Government agencies 
that were originally referred to that agency were not referred as part of this release.  This material is being provided 
to you at no charge. 

 
Please refer to the enclosed FBI FOIPA Addendum for additional standard responses applicable to your 

request.  “Part 1” of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all requests.  “Part 2” includes 

additional standard responses that apply to all requests for records about yourself or any third party individuals.  
“Part 3” includes general information about FBI records that you may find useful.  Also enclosed is our Explanation 

of Exemptions. 
 
For questions regarding our determinations, visit the www.fbi.gov/foia website under “Contact Us.”  

The FOIPA Request Number listed above has been assigned to your request.  Please use this number in all 
correspondence concerning your request.   
 

If you are not satisfied with the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s determination in response to this request, 
you may administratively appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States 
Department of Justice, 441 G Street, NW, 6th Floor, Washington, D.C. 20530, or you may submit an appeal through 

http://www.fbi.gov/foia


OIP's FOIA STAR portal by creating an account following the instructions on OIP’s website: 
https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal.  Your appeal must be postmarked or electronically 
transmitted within ninety (90) days of the date of my response to your request.  If you submit your appeal by mail, 
both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked "Freedom of Information Act Appeal."  Please cite the 
FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified. 
 

You may seek dispute resolution services by emailing the FBI’s FOIA Public Liaison at 
foipaquestions@fbi.gov.  The subject heading should clearly state “Dispute Resolution Services.”  Please also cite 
the FOIPA Request Number assigned to your request so it may be easily identified.  You may also contact the Office 
of Government Information Services (OGIS).  The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government 
Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, 
Maryland 20740-6001, e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile 
at 202-741-5769.   
 
  

 
Sincerely, 

           

 
Michael G. Seidel 
Section Chief  
Record/Information 
 Dissemination Section 
Information Management Division 

 
 
Enclosure(s) 
 

https://www.justice.gov/oip/submit-and-track-request-or-appeal
mailto:foipaquestions@fbi.gov


 
FBI FOIPA Addendum 

As referenced in our letter responding to your Freedom of Information/Privacy Acts (FOIPA) request, the FBI FOIPA Addendum 
provides information applicable to your request.  Part 1 of the Addendum includes standard responses that apply to all requests.  
Part 2 includes standard responses that apply to requests for records about individuals to the extent your request seeks the listed 
information.  Part 3 includes general information about FBI records, searches, and programs.   

Part 1: The standard responses below apply to all requests: 
 

(i) 5 U.S.C. § 552(c).  Congress excluded three categories of law enforcement and national security records from the 

requirements of the FOIPA [5 U.S.C. § 552(c)].  FBI responses are limited to those records subject to the requirements of the 
FOIPA.  Additional information about the FBI and the FOIPA can be found on the www.fbi.gov/foia website. 
 

(ii) Intelligence Records.  To the extent your request seeks records of intelligence sources, methods, or activities, the FBI can 

neither confirm nor deny the existence of records pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b)(1), (b)(3), and as applicable to requests for 
records about individuals, PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(1), (b)(3), and (j)(2)].  The mere acknowledgment of 
the existence or nonexistence of such records is itself a classified fact protected by FOIA exemption (b)(1) and/or would reveal 
intelligence sources, methods, or activities protected by exemption (b)(3) [50 USC § 3024(i)(1)].  This is a standard response 
and should not be read to indicate that any such records do or do not exist. 

 
Part 2: The standard responses below apply to all requests for records on individuals:   
 

(i) Requests for Records about any Individual—Watch Lists.  The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of any 

individual’s name on a watch list pursuant to FOIA exemption (b)(7)(E) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a 
(b)(7)(E), (j)(2)].  This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that watch list records do or do not exist. 
 

(ii) Requests for Records about any Individual—Witness Security Program Records.  The FBI can neither confirm nor deny 

the existence of records which could identify any participant in the Witness Security Program pursuant to FOIA exemption 
(b)(3) and PA exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C. §§ 552/552a (b)(3), 18 U.S.C. 3521, and (j)(2)].  This is a standard response and 
should not be read to indicate that such records do or do not exist.  

 
(iii) Requests for Confidential Informant Records. The FBI can neither confirm nor deny the existence of confidential 

informant records pursuant to FOIA exemptions (b)(7)(D), (b)(7)(E), and (b)(7)(F) [5 U.S.C.§ § 552 (b)(7)(D), (b)(7)(E), and 
(b)(7)(F)] and Privacy Act exemption (j)(2) [5 U.S.C.§ 552a (j)(2)]. The mere acknowledgment of the existence or nonexistence of 
such records would reveal confidential informant identities and information, expose law enforcement techniques, and endanger 
the life or physical safety of individuals. This is a standard response and should not be read to indicate that such records do or do 
not exist. 
 

Part 3: General Information:    

 
(i) Record Searches and Standard Search Policy.  The Record/Information Dissemination Section (RIDS) searches for 

reasonably described records by searching systems, such as the Central Records System (CRS), or locations where responsive 
records would reasonably be found. The CRS is an extensive system of records consisting of applicant, investigative, 
intelligence, personnel, administrative, and general files compiled by the FBI per its law enforcement, intelligence, and 
administrative functions.  The CRS spans the entire FBI organization, comprising records of FBI Headquarters, FBI Field Offices, 
and FBI Legal Attaché Offices (Legats) worldwide; Electronic Surveillance (ELSUR) records are included in the CRS. The 
standard search policy is a search for main entity records in the CRS. Unless specifically requested, a standard search does not 
include a search for reference entity records, administrative records of previous FOIPA requests, or civil litigation files.    

a. Main Entity Records – created for individuals or non-individuals who are the subjects or the focus of 
an investigation   

b. Reference Entity Records- created for individuals or non-individuals who are associated with a case 

but are not known subjects or the focus of an investigation 
 

(ii) FBI Records.  Founded in 1908, the FBI carries out a dual law enforcement and national security mission.  As part of this dual 

mission, the FBI creates and maintains records on various subjects; however, the FBI does not maintain records on every 
person, subject, or entity. 
 

(iii) Foreseeable Harm Standard.  As amended in 2016, the Freedom of Information Act provides that a federal agency may 

withhold responsive records only if: (1) the agency reasonably foresees that disclosure would harm an interest protected by one 
of the nine exemptions that FOIA enumerates, or (2) disclosure is prohibited by law (5 United States Code, Section 
552(a)(8)(A)(i)).  The FBI considers this foreseeable harm standard in the processing of its requests.   
 

(iv) Requests for Criminal History Records or Rap Sheets.  The Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division 

provides Identity History Summary Checks – often referred to as a criminal history record or rap sheet.  These criminal history 
records are not the same as material in an investigative “FBI file.”  An Identity History Summary Check is a listing of 
information taken from fingerprint cards and documents submitted to the FBI in connection with arrests, federal employment, 
naturalization, or military service.  For a fee, individuals can request a copy of their Identity History Summary Check.  Forms 
and directions can be accessed at www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks.  Additionally, requests can be 
submitted electronically at www.edo.cjis.gov.  For additional information, please contact CJIS directly at (304) 625-5590.   

http://www.fbi.gov/foia
http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/identity-history-summary-checks
http://www.edo.cjis.gov/


 
EXPLANATION OF EXEMPTIONS 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552 
 

(b)(1) (A) specifically authorized under criteria established by an Executive order to be kept secret in the interest of national defense or foreign 

policy and (B) are in fact properly classified to such Executive order; 

 

(b)(2) related solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency; 

 

(b)(3) specifically exempted from disclosure by statute (other than section 552b of this title), provided that such statute (A) requires that the matters 

be withheld from the public in such a manner as to leave no discretion on issue, or (B) establishes particular criteria for withholding or refers 

to particular types of matters to be withheld; 

 

(b)(4) trade secrets and commercial or financial information obtained from a person and privileged or confidential; 

 

(b)(5) inter-agency or intra-agency memorandums or letters which would not be available by law to a party other than an agency in litigation with 

the agency; 

 

(b)(6) personnel and medical files and similar files the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal  privacy; 

 

(b)(7) records or information compiled for law enforcement purposes, but only to the extent that the production of such law enforcement records or 

information ( A ) could reasonably be expected to interfere with enforcement proceedings, ( B ) would deprive a person of a right to a fair 

trial or an impartial adjudication, ( C ) could reasonably be expected to constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal  privacy, ( D ) could 

reasonably be expected to disclose the identity of confidential source, including a State, local, or foreign agency or authority or any private 

institution which furnished information on a confidential basis, and, in the case of record or information compiled by a criminal law 

enforcement authority in the course of a criminal investigation, or by an agency conducting a lawful national security intelligence 

investigation, information furnished by a confidential source, ( E ) would disclose techniques and procedures for law enforcement 

investigations or prosecutions, or would disclose guidelines for law enforcement investigations or prosecutions if such disclosure could 

reasonably be expected to risk circumvention of the law, or ( F ) could reasonably be expected to endanger the life or physical safety of any 

individual; 

 

(b)(8) contained in or related to examination, operating, or condition reports prepared by, on behalf of, or for the use of an agency responsible for 

the regulation or supervision of financial institutions; or 

 

(b)(9) geological and geophysical information and data, including maps, concerning wells. 

 

SUBSECTIONS OF TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE, SECTION 552a 

 

(d)(5) information compiled in reasonable anticipation of a civil action proceeding; 

 

(j)(2) material reporting investigative efforts pertaining to the enforcement of criminal law including efforts to prevent, control,  or reduce crime 

or apprehend criminals; 

 

(k)(1) information which is currently and properly classified pursuant to an Executive order in the interest of the national defense or foreign policy, 

for example, information involving intelligence sources or methods; 

 

(k)(2) investigatory material compiled for law enforcement purposes, other than criminal, which did not result in loss of a right, benefit or privilege 

under Federal programs, or which would identify a source who furnished information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be 

held in confidence; 

 

(k)(3) material maintained in connection with providing protective services to the President of the United States or any other individual pursuant to 

the authority of Title 18, United States Code, Section 3056; 

 

(k)(4) required by statute to be maintained and used solely as statistical records; 

 

(k)(5) investigatory material compiled solely for the purpose of determining suitability, eligibility, or qualifications for Federal civilian 

employment or for access to classified information, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who furnished 

information pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence; 

 

(k)(6) testing or examination material used to determine individual qualifications for appointment or promotion in Federal Government service the 

release of which would compromise the testing or examination process; 

 

(k)(7) material used to determine potential for promotion in the armed services, the disclosure of which would reveal the identity of the person who 

furnished the material pursuant to a promise that his/her identity would be held in confidence. 

 

FBI/DOJ 



The Black Vault
The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
document clearinghouse in the world.  The research efforts here are
responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages

released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com

This document is made available through the declassification efforts 
and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of: 

http://www.theblackvault.com


FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
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DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET 
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Page 12 ~ Duplicate; 
Page 13 ~ Duplicate; 
Page 32 ~ Duplicate; 
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X Deleted Page(s) X 
X No Duplication Fee X 
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CONDUCTBD BY THB I'JJI'JJ:;lCAL"I1UlCJ:;~1U 

1. FULL NAME 
(initials and abridge~ 

LQwell 

IF NATURALIZED: 
DATE OF NATURALIZATION 

~. EDUCATION (Circle hiShe.st S,rade completed): 

1 2 :3 ~ 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 0 
MARK '(X) ' THE APPROPRIATE BOX TO INDICATE SATISFACTORY 
COMPLET ION OF: 

:KJ ELEMENTARY SCHOOL aD JUN lOR HIGH SCHOOL 

O[J SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL 

(C') NAME AND LOCAT ION OF 

U. S. Department of State 

of short durat 

student and work on 

MP Minnesota, 

! 

(OVBR) 

6 ;r:l~/CE 

LAW 402. BOt h CONGRBSS 

(Last) 

Washington, D. C. 

summer 

farm. 

following periods of 



] 

7. REFERENCES: LIST FIVE PERSONS L VING IN THE UNITED STATES OR TERRITORIES OF THE UNITED STATES WHO ARE NOT RELA 
TO YOU AND WHO HAVE DEFINITE KNOWLEDGE OF YOUR QUALlF'ICATIONS AND FITNESS" FOR THE POSITION FOR ImlCH YOU ARE AP-
PLYING. DO NOT REPEAT NAMES OF SUPERVISORS. 

FULL NAME BUSINESS OR OCCUPATION 

Kenneth ark 

Gordon Leverson 
~~~~~~~~------------~--~--~~----~--~------~--~~~~~---1b6 

Palmer K. Father' 

Kenneth taingen Brother 

MrS. Mapel Mot4er 

Ie 

9. ORGANiZATloNS'WIT\-! WH ICH AFFI LI.UED OTHER THA'N RELIG I 
GIOUS OR POLITICAL AFFILIATIONS. 

None 

ITICAL 'ORGANIZAT'IONS OR THOSE ICH SHOW REU-

• t - •.. )' • 

10. (A)WERE YOU EVER IN THE UNITED STATES MILITARY OR NAVAL SERVICE? 
(B) IS THE WORD "HONORABLE" OR THE WORD "SATISFACTORY" USED IN YOUR DISCHARGE OR SEPAR­
~TION'PAPERS TO SHOW THE TYPE OF YOUR DISCHARGE OR SEP,ARATION? 
(C)WAS SERVICE PERFORMEDONAN ACTIVE FULL-TIME BASIS,' WITH FULLMILITARY PAY AND ALLOWANGES?' 

DATE OF IONS 

ade or rating at' time of sep-

AI L ANY PRESENT OR FORMER FOREIGN CONNECTIONS: 

None '0/,. . ?, 

DATE 

I 8 .:l 03Af303H ~ . 
SIGNATVRE 

20 September, J950 

b7C 

b6 
b7C 
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e e .-FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 
~'OrIll No.1 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT BUREAU OlvI FIL.E NO. 123-403 

REPORT MADE AT PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE REPORT MADE BY 

I 
J ' - anaha, Uebr. 

: DATEWHEN J 
MADE 

10-25-5 10-17,18-50 STEPHEN F. NUGENT 
TITLE CHARACTER OF CASE 

LG1ELL BRUCErLAn~GEH SPECIAL INQUIRY-6TATE DEPART­
NENT 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: 

REFEREHGE: 

DETAIIS: 

Pub1 ic Law 402, 80th Congrt:>SS­
VOICE OF AMERICA 

Applicant attended the University of Dubuque, DubuqUe, 
Io\"a, where he was enrolled in U. S. ll"avy V-12 training 
from July 1, to November 1, 1943. Instant record con­
tained nothing .f an adverse nature and reflected above 
average grades. LAINGEN has no credit or criminal record 
at Dubuque. 

-RUC-

Bureau File 123-6274 
Bureau letter to Washington Field, 10-12-50. 

EDUCATION 

. c~< Iro: _________ . ___ t.'~~ __ .. __ ... , 
RE . REC'!) ___ h_.: .. ,-:?~ .... ~ . .J 

Kiss BETTY I.rlJIR, Clerk in the Registrar's Office at the 
University of Dubuque, Dubuque, Iowa, provided scholastic 
record number 3469, which disclosed that LAINGE1~ "ras 
registered in the U. S. Navy V~2 training from July 1, 
to November 1, 1943. Instant record contained nothing of 
an adverse nature and reflected above average grades. 
Niss HUm. disclosed that this individual resided in 
quarters provided by the Navy and advised that no one 

JUL :':$ ·j;;i(ji 

AN~ . 

BY: .. -~.;t!.-~.--.. -:!.:?.~.-. on the present staff of the college taught LAINGEU. 
v 

J X C-/DCJ{/ 
APPROVED ANti, Lf ._/ x-- tI '1"'L-SPECIAL AGENT 

FORWARDED:' ·.~~c_'" ~ .. ,'1' A -~ IN CHARGE 

COPIES OF THIS REPORT 

3 - Bureau (JU.-BD) 

1 - o.naha \' 

/ /" <.: - __ J, 

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES 

PROPERTY OF FBI-THIS CONFIDENTIAL REPORT A'ND I TS CONTENts AR'E 'lOANED TO YOU BY THE FBI AND ARE NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED OUTSIDE OF 
AGENCY TO WHICH LOANED. • 

U s. GOVERNM.ENT PRINTING OFFICE 16- -69265-1 
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• FEDERAL BUREAU OF ·INVESTIGATION 
Form No. 1 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT 

REPORT MADE AT 

NKt1 YORK 

TI'I1.E 

D 

BUREAU 

DATE WHEN 
MADE 

10/25/50 

NY FILENO. 123-4151 ~[ID:BTC 

PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE REPORT MADE BY 

10/17/50 EUGENE W. WALSH 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

SPECIAL INQUIRY - STATE DEPARTlrn:N~ 
LOWELL BRUCE LAINGEN Public Law 402, 80th Congress • 

(VOICE OF AMERICA) 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: LO~'JELL BRUCE LAINGEN enlisted U. S. Navy 
10/19/42; commissioned Ensign 4/19/44. 
Enlisted record is clear. , 

'I ~ .-

C 
1'0' ./ ........... ;: .. _;.-; 

C • ~·:F;;=\··'Z, ..... (~<!...:.v....... . 

REFERENCE: 

REQ. R '. , V.v.,. ... " -·'-

JUL ;3 1907 

ANS. J / ~.mv::L ... 1 
BY: _.vLI.(-'-'!.U"""'''":r 

Bureau' file number 123-6274. - J 

- RUC -

Bureau letter to "'ilashington Field, 10/12/50. 

DETAIIS: The records of Navy Records center, Garden City, Long 
Island, New York, reflect that LO:1ELL BRUCE LAINGEN, 
Serial No. 7020997, entered the military service at 
1unneapolis, Minnesota, on October 19, 1942, in the 

rank of Apprentice Seaman. The records show he was born on August 6, 1922, 
Odin To,vnship, Minnesota. At 1Vel1esley, Massachusetts, on April 19, 1944, 
he was commissioned Ensign. His Navy enlisted record is clear. 

- REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO OFFICE OF ORIGIN -

J / ! 
r- J

/_) "'... ", / . "" 'I I, /'" , ' , (, );;:;. -~ " ,.- ,:=- I"~· f ,. 

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES , 
I i' ~-I 

COPIES OF THIS REPORT 

, 
", I. ! 

"tt I J~; _' ~ J~. 
PROPERTY OF FBI-THIS CONFIDENTIAL REPORi AND1 TS CONTENTs' A'RE LOANED TO YOU BY THE FBI AND ARE NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED OUTSIDE OF 

AGENCY TO WHICH LOANED. ' 
U S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16--59265-1 

I 
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NY 123'd4151 

ADMINISTRATIVE PAGE 

Navy recoro.s 17ere checked by SE JOffi'f W. DOBBINS. 
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• FED,ERAL BUREA'U OF lNVESTIGATION 

Form.,No.l 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT BUREAU MPLS FILE NO. 

REPORT MADE A't DATE WHEN 
MADE 

PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE REPORT MADE BY 

MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESO 11-1-50 , 10-18,19,24, ROBER.T L. SNYDER 
TIn.E I .' 

LO~mLL BRUCE-LAINGEN 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: 

CC TO: / Uc..<..,, ·· .. . _., 
~ . - ., ( .... 

RE.) , r-~: :(: ' ,-"' {;: , :::.,~{; .. :=c./-
JVL ;Jj::J'ol 

A!\\S. . 1/1 

BY /. 
/(.' (., .. ,) 

: f I j {_ •••••••••• : •• ~ •••••• : ... - •• .... 1rl"~ .. ....:.:...-........ ~.4 

REFERENCE: 

, 

CHARACTER OF CASE 

SPECIAL INQUIRY - S,TATE 
DEPARTMENT, Public Law 402, 
80th Cong'ress 

15 

Applicantfs birth verified. Both parents 
born in Minnesota. Applicant attended 
High S,chool, Butter.field, Minn., Septenber, 
1936 to May 31, 1940, graduating fir$t in 
class of twenty, I.Q. 128. Entered St. Olaf 
College Septenber 10, 1940 to 1943 when 
entered Nav.y. Finished college at University 
of Minnesota and given B.A. Degree by St. 
Olaf' Ja..'1uary 31, 1947 'With cum laude rating. 
Entered University of Minnesota, School of 
SCience, Literature and Arts, September 30, 
1946 as adult special. Transferred to 
Graduate School January 7, 1947 majoring in 
Internationai Relations. Granted M.A • 
Degree August 25, 1949. Neighborhood and 
references all favorable as to character, 
reputation and loyalty of appli'Cant and 
relatives. Applicant has no credit rating. 
Family credit rating very high. No criminal 
record applicant or .family. 

- RUC-

Letter from Bureau to Washington Field dated 
10-12-50 

I . I / 
\/ - ' , ' )' ,!'-!' ( i '-. ' ' ... / 

3 - Bureau (123-6214) (AM) 

l - Minneapolis 

PROPERTY OF FBI-THIS CONFIDENTIAL 
AGENCY TO WHICH LOANED. 

" 

CONTENTS ARE LOANED TO YOU BY THE FBI AND ARE NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED OUTSIDE OF 

U, S. GOVERNMEH.T PRIH.TIHG OFFICE 16-~G9255-1 



.... .. 

Mpls #123-443 

DETAILS: Investigation at Butterfield and Odin, Minnesota, was conducted by SA 
JOHN RYAN THAYER; at Northfield, MiIlIlesota, by SA 1fy'ESLEY A. ANDERSON; 
'and, at St. Paul and Minneapolis, 'Minnesota, by the writer ... 

BIR'1H 

Records of the Bureau of Vital Statistics, State Otfice Building, St. Paul, 
Minnesota, reflect that applicant was born Augu.st 6, 1922 in Odin Township, 
Minnesota. The records reflect that his father, first name PALMER, occupation 
tarmer, was born in Mirmesota, and his mother's name was reflected as IDA, also 
born in lunnesota. 

EDUCl\.TION 

Mr. W. S. SATHER, Principal, Butterfield, Minnesota High School, advised that 
according to his records the applicant entered in September, 1936 and was 
'graduated May 31,. 1940.. He ranked first in a class of twent.Y' and maintained a 
straight "At! average with the exception of one B plus during his entire high 
school career. The applicant's intelligence quotient under the Kuhlmann­
Anderson Test was 128. 

Mr. SATHER advised that he is not acquainted with the applicant, but knows the' 
LAINGEN family and stated that they are well-to-do farmers who have an excellent 
reputation in this communit.y and are highly regarded by their neighbors. 

Miss HAZEL CLARK, English Instructor~ Butterfield, Minnesota High School, advised 
that she has known the applicant for many years and is also acquainted with his 
parents. According to MissCLARK, the applicant is a boy of unusual ability, 
has excellent character and is a loyal citizen. Mr. LAINGEN's family are 
prominent farmers and are well regarded at Butterfie1d,MinQesota. 

Miss DORIS BERG, SecretaIY" Office of Academic Administration, St. Olaf College, 
Northtield, Minnesota, advised that LAINGEN entered St. Olar on September 10, 
1940 and attended until 1943 ~hen he entered the Navy. He did not return to 
the school but ·after finishing his work at the UniVersity of Mip~esota, he 
graduated from st. Olaf with a B.A. Degree :i;n History aI,ld Economics on January 
31, 1947 with a cum laude rating. The record reflected that he w~s born August 
6, 1922 at Odin, Minnesota. 

OARL R. SWANSON, Dean of Men S~udents, st. Olai' CoUege, advised that he did not 
know LAINGEN while the latter was in school. Mr. SWANSON checked the discip1inar.r 
records of his office and advised that LAINGEN was never in any trouble while 
at st. Olaf. 

- 2 -
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Dr. NORMAN NORDSTRAND,I I who is Dean of 
Academic Administration, St. Olaf College, advised that he was Dean of Men b6 
when LAINGEN attended school and knew him well. Dr. NORDSTRAND stated that b7C 

LAINGEN was an excellent student of good habits and character whose loyalty 
he never had any reason to question. 

At the University of Minne'sota, Minneapolis, at the Office of the Dean of 
Admissions and Records, Record #294741 reflects that applicant entered the 
School of Science, Literature and Arts on September 30. 1946 as an adult 
special~ It reflects his address at that time asl I b6 
(Address of applicantfs uncle, CARL ENG). The files reflect that applicant b7C 

then transferred to the Graduate School on Januar,y 7, 1947, majoring in 
International Relations under Plan B without a thesis. It reflects that a 
Degree of Master of ATbs was granted August 25, 1949. The file does not 
reflect any derogator,y information. 

~IGHBORHOOD - APP:L.ICANT AND FMIILY 

Mr. JACOB BROGER, President of the State Bank of Butterfield, Minnesota, stated 
that he has knOl'lIl the LAINGEN family, as well as the applicant for many years, 
and regards them as ver,y capable, hard working, competent people of excellent 
reputation in the community. They maintain a ver,r satisfactor,y credit rating 
and are considered to be loyal, patriotic citizens. 

Mr. IVAN BROGER, grocery store proprietor, Butterfield, Minnesota, advised that 
he has known the LAINGEN family for many years and considers them to be out­
standing citizens of this communit,y having good character, excellent credit, and 
loyal.) patriotic American citizens. 

Mrs. FRANK H. ANDERSON, I ladvised 
her husband is a machinist for the Milwaukee Railroad. She advised that she 
has known CARL ENG for the last nine years and that he has a good character, 
reputation and his loyalty to the United States is unquestioned. Mrs. ANDERSON 
advised that she also became acquainted with the applicant when be lived with 
his uncle" Mr. ENG, while attending school. She a<;ivised during the time app:l.i­
cant lived here she had met his folks when they visited this address. She 

b6 
b7C 

advised it was her impression they were outstanding people, and so far as applicant 
is concerned, she thinks he is a model boy_ . 

I?.EFERENCES 

Dr. ~JN.ETH BJORK, I IProfessor of b6 
Histor,r at St. Olaf College, advised that he ta~ght LAINGF.kT at St. Ol.af' and b7C 
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and knew him quite well. He described LAINGEN as a very good student who was 
quite active in campus affairs. He never knew LAINGEN to be sympathetic in 
any way with Communism and stated he would recommend him highly from the stand ... 
point of ability, character and loyalty. 

Mrs. LILLY E. LORENZON, Professor of Swedish Languages., University of Minnesota, 
Minneapolis, advised she has known applicant since he attended school here. 
She adVised she would recommend him unhesitating~ for a position with the 
government. She advised that the applicant was one of a group of eight students 
whom she took to Sweden during one summer. She adv:j.sed that applicant applied. 
himself to the study of Political Science, showed initiative, dependability and 
other sterling qualities. 

Mr. and Mrs. CASPAR NORDBY, farmers, Odin, Minnesota, ad~ised that they have 
I land close associates of the LAINGEN family for many years and 
have known the applicant all of his life. Mr. and Mrs. NORDSY have the highest 
opinion conceming the applicant is character, personal habits and loyalty, and 
advised that Mr." PAL.'.dER K. LAINGEN, the appiicantts father, is a prominent 
farmer having once served on the Odin Village Board. The loyalty of the LAINGEN 
family is unquestioned. Mr. NORDBY advised that the applicant has a brother, 
KENNETH, residing on the LAINGEN farm whose reputation in this community is 
excellent. 

Mr. GORDON LEVERSON, proprietor, Standard Oil Station, Odin, Minnesota, advised 
that he has known the applicant during most of his life and considers him to 
be a boy of unusual ability, good habits and loyalty. 

CREDIT 

As previously set out under Neighborhood Investigation tor applicant and his 
family, they enjoy an excellent credit reputation at Butterfield, Minnesota. 

The records or the Minneapolis Credit Bureau were negative as concerns the 
applicant. 

The records of the Minneapolis Credit Bureau also refl-ect that applicant I'S uncle, 
CARL ENG., has a good credit rating. 

01.1.IMINAL 

The records of the Cottonwood County Sheriff1s Office, Windom, Y.1nnesota, contain 
no in£ormation concerning the applicant or the members of his family. 

-4-
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.A ., • 
GUY WELLS, Chief.' of Police, Northfield, Minnesota, and CHARLES CARVER, Deputy 
Sheriff, Rice Gount,r, Faribault, Minnesota, both advised that their departments 
have no record. pertaining to LAINGER. 

The records of the Minneapolis Police Department, Identification Bureau, do not 
reflect any information concerning applicant or his uncle. 

- REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -

-5-
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.' LOWELL mUCE: UINGEN 
3FECI1L IMQ'urRY-STATE D$PARTMENT" 

," (", 

" . ' 

-,'" 

Nove.er 17~ 1950 

. ~, 

"'. 

'. ~brlt~ LciwJ 402:1' 8OthC~ess 
. .{VDI,Gl.a(:@lF ,AltIERICJ\) , ". "., ". , 

.- . . Yo~ att~~tion ~s directe'~ to ~he, :taq~' th~t ·the ~bove '~'~ptiGnE%l ..... ~ ~ 
ease ha,s been' fun. yoW!:' off,ioe for ov:eF 30 dais Witho;m,;t, a report. haviIlg re'<lc/hf 
theB~~~1!l'a!s·~;f. 5:30 p'~m. 'NoV'(?~e,r i6;1950.' 

- ," .. "" ", ',- --,',' " :.' 
" . 

. It: is., dt12sired that yo~ gi:v,~ this matt~r YGm- personal .. attentioi<l 
.:- ~ -'j.\ , ~ • , 

.. <!I:FIid @xpedit!1! hJan<il~' 0[' this c1a:se. '.. . .: 
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,Tolaon __ 

Ladd.--'-,-__ 

Clegg,~~ 

olav1n_._. _. . 
N1chols_'_' ._ 

Rosen, __ 

TraCY'~~ 

HarOO,-,-,.~~ 
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srANDARD FORM NO. 64 

UNITED ST!ES GOVERN~ I Office Memor&dum • 
/' TO : DIREcTOR~ FBI 

~yMJ GUY HOTTEL, ;WASHINGTON FIE£,]) 

. SUBJECT: LOWELL BRUCYLAINGEN 
SP.ECIAL INQUIRY ~ STATE DEPARTMENT 
PUBLIC LAW 402, 80th Congress 
(VOICE OF AMERICA) 

DATE: November 20, 19.50 

Above captioned case is receiving continuous attention by 
this office. Delay has been caused by intervening matters of a more 
expeditious nature. 

WPK:dm 
123-.5191 

Report will be submitted by November 24, 19.50. 

•• f .~~ 
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,, ' 
' SAC. Washington Field , - November 29" 1950 

, "e-, 
,U ' 

' DIrector, FBI " ~_, " 

LO~~LL BRUCEqAlNGEB " ,, ' , .,-: ':,.- ' : 
SPECIAL' InQUIRY ' ... STATEDEP ARTMENT 

J Publie , Law ,402, c80tll ,Gongre:ss ,,' _ : 
, VOICE OF ' »1ERtCA' , - ~ . : ' ", 

. "-' ~ 

',: . 

. • J ' , ' : 

" , 

" 

Your attention i 'sdlrected to the extreme de:J,.:l.,nquency ' 
of this: case. ', Bureau, records , fail ,to reflect a r~port having, 
-been received at the 'Bureau as , ofth(!'l ' close of business November 28, 
1950! ,' 

, .. 
' You are instructed to g,l ve th1" matter your:, personal 

" attention- in order that .- a report" wtll b~ submitted immediately .. 

, " 

123-6274 
, ,' J JF ::pg J[;4;/, 

:~:OD_' -' , , ,t ,r 
Clegg __ 

Olavln_,_ 

Nlchols __ , 

RO"D'~-,:,-:"" 
Tracy __ - _ 

Mohr_~ 

.'~8le. Room_', _ ' 

.,. . ... ; 

, '~, 

. ~ .. 

. ", . -:- .... , .. ... 

, " 

, . 

, :'~R~tORDED .'129 ' , ' i ~ 3 :J;L ? II " 
c· OEC! 15'1950 

_ '~ ' i, . ,~' ' , :' ; , 3' 
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- PERSONAL AND COKfIeBft'IAI1!J '/. 
, ;ey SPECIAL' ,MESSENGER ' , iI.' 

To: Mr. Donald L .. Ni cholson " '" \ '. 

From: 

' Chi~f , .' . "." , 
Division ~f sectirity' 

. Depart~ent of .Ste. te ::: < . , 
515 Twenty-second Stree,t, 
Washington, '0. C. " . 
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" 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Form No. 1 
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT BUREAU FIL E N0'12}--579l 

REPORT MAI;lE AT 

WASHINGTON, D. C. 

TITLE 

DATE WHEN PER IOO FOR WHICH MADE 

l2~1~50 lo-16,23,27;11~17 
20,2l,2h .... 50 

REPORT MADE BY 

WILLIAM KOSTERMAN ejg 
CHARAcTER OF CASE 

'i 
I 

o 
LOWELL BRUCE LAINGEN 

SPECIAL n~QUIRY-STATE DEPARTMENT 
Public Law 402, 80th Congress 
(VOICE OF PJMERICA) 

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS; 

ceTO ~/ 
REO f. ::r,:';";" 'c: .:-:.;"6 ... :: ..•... 

-' , . , " .. .. .. .?. •. . ::.kZ-?-. 
"UL :3 lSci7 

ANS. 

BY: b.d/.L.u. ...... C:~f,. ... .. 
v /l 

REFERENCE: 

Employment, Dept. of State March 14, 1949-
present verified and satisfactory. Supervisors 
recommend applicant. Navy Service, February 10, 
1943-~August 14, 1946 verified and satisfactory. 
Applicant attended American University and 
Berlitz School of Languages; received no degree~ 
Neighbors comment favorably concerning applicant's 
character, reputation and loyalty_ Applicant 
issued Passport April 11, 1947 for travel abroad 
for purpose of study. State Security records 
and esc investigative records favorable. Credit 
records contain no credit information regarding 
applicant. Criminal, HCUA, ONI, FBI central 
files re loyalty negative concerning applicant_ 

.... RUe H 

Bureau file 123-6274 -, I 
Bureau letter dated October 12, 1950 
New York letter dated October 19, 1950 

___ . ~ J 

DETAILS: AT WASHINGTON, D. C. 

EMPLOYMENT 

The applicant's personnel file maintained by the U. S. Department 
of State reflected that LOWELl: BRUCE LAINGEN, born August 6, 1922 at 
Odin Township, Minnesota, had been appointed Foreign Affairs Analyst, Div­
ision of Research, for Europe; TJ • .s,. Department of State, on March 14, 1949 .. 

d hi , . . , , 
APPROVEOAND / ' //M ~L> " (/' L ~~. • SPECIALAGENl' I 
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On June 7, 1950 he was m.ade Intelligence Research Analyst, wh~ch is his present 
position. This record contains one efficiency rating of "very good" a.lld 
reflected no unfavorable information concerning the applicant. This record 
contained the additional information that the applic~t had attended American 
University on the graduate levei, and that he had pursued a course in Spanish 
at the Berlitz School of Languages. The file a,lso reflected that Mr. LAINGl~N 
had formerly resided at 1920 H Street NW. 

Mr. EDDIE ~·l. SCHODT, Deputy Chief of the section handling informa­
tion for Vlestern E'ur<ipa" U. S. Department of State, advised that he has been 
the applicant's direct supervisor for approximately the past two years, and 
he described the applicant as a man of excellent ~charact'er and reputation. 
He said that his social contacts with Mr. LAINGEN are rather limited, but he 
believes the applicant to be a man of discretion as well as a loyal American 
citizen~ He said he believed Mr. LAINGEN to be moderate in everything he 
did, and described him as a mail who is active in church affairs. Mr. SCHODT 
recommended the applicant highly for continued government employment of re­
sponsibility. 

Mr. CLINTON KNOX, Assistant Chiei', Division of Research f.or ~urope, 
advised that he is the applicant's indirect supervisor and believes Mr. 
LAINGEN to be one of the most able young men in that division. He said that 
as far as he is concerned, the applicant's character, loyalty and reputation 
are above reproach, and he recommended him highly for continued government 
employment of responsibility. Mr. KNOX added that he has had no social 
contact with the applicant whatsoever .. 

The applicant's Navy Ufficer record reflected that he had been 
appointed a Yd.dshipman, U. S. Naval Reserv:e, on December 10, 1943. He had 
been appointed Assistant Paymaster with the rAnk of ~nsign as of March 20, 
1944 to rank from April 19, 1944~ He was detached on July 16, 1946 at 
Great Lakes, Illinois as a Lieutenant (jg) U. S. Naval heserve, and ordered 
home. He was released from all active duty on August 14, 1946. His 
efficiency ratings ranged from "average" to "outstanding", and this record 
contained no unfavorap,le information regarding him. He was further shown as 
a Lieutenant (jg), Volunteer Reserve, inactive duty, as of November 16, 1948. 



., . 
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.&DUCATION 

Mrs. EDITH THAYER, Clerk, Itegistrar's Office, American University, 
advised that LO~~LL BRUCE LAINGEN had enrolled in the Graduate School of 
that university in February 1949 and had pursued two courses, receiving a 
grade of "A" in one course and a grade of ItIncomplete ll in the other course. 
She advised that the applicant is not currently enrolled at that school, 
and said that the applicant's former instructor is no longer available at 
that school. Mrs. THAYER stated the applicant had received no degree from 
that school. 

lliss L. C~ BRO~m, Clerk, Registrar's Office, Berlitz School ot 
Languages, advised that a~cording to the records of that office, the applicant 
had pursued a course in Spanish at that school from February 28, 1949 until 
~ay 23, 1949 at which time he withdrew. She stated that the applicant had 
been instructed by private tutors during that period, and that only one of 
those numerous tutors is cur:rently available at the school. Miss BROWN 
said that the applicant's record had been entirely satisfactory while in 
attendance there. 

Miss JULIA GONZALES, Spanish instructor, Berlitz School of Languages, 
advised that she had been one of the applicantts private tutors while he had 
attended that school, and she said she recalled him quite favorably in every 
respect. She said she had not known him well enough to comment concerning 
his character, loyalty and reputation. 

REFERt1lNCE 

Rev. CLARENCill 11:. 11ELSON, Augustana Lutheran Church, New Hampshire 
Avenue at V Street ~1, advised that the applicant has been a member of his 
congregation for the past two years or more, and said he is the President 
of the Young People's Fellowship at that church. He described the appliccmt 
as a reliable boy in every way and said there was no question in his mind 
conc erning the applicant's loyalty to the government. Rev. N.H:LSON recommended 
Hr. LAINGEN very highly for government employment. 

NEIGHBORHOOD 

-3-
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Mr. E. S. ESTES, ~ssistant Resident Secretary, n~CA, 1736 G Street 
NU, advised that the records of his office reflect that 1~. LAINGEN had re­
sided as a guest at the YMCA from February 3, 1949 until February 15, 1949. 
Mr. ESTES stated the applicant had not been kno'WIl to him personally, but that 
his record was entirely satisfactory. 

Mrs.. CORA E. AULT, Landlord I ~dvised that Ur. 
LAINGEN had resided as a roomer at her house for almost a year, beginning 
his residence there in February of 1949. She recalled him as being a boy 
of excellent character and reputation, ~d said he had always behaved as a 
gentleman. Ursa AULT said there was no question in her mind concerning the 
applicant's loyalty to the U. S. Government, and she recommended h:LJn highly. 
Mrs. AULT further stated that none of the present tenants at that address had 
resided there when the, applicant had lived there, and she was unable to 
recall the name of the applicant1s former roommate at that address. 

2027 0 Str.eet N\'I 

Mr. DOUGLAS HATCH, Practicing Attorney, I I advised 
that he rents an apartment at 2027 0 Street ~;:i to a group of boys, of which 
the applicant is one. He stated that he is not personally fandliar with the 
applicant as an individual, but can only report that the boys as a group 
have conducted themselves as gentlemen at all times. He stated that he has 
never received any complaints concerning any of the boys at that address, 
and SF-,id that in his limited contacts with the boys, he has never been aware 
of any derogatory information concerning them. 1fr. HATCH was unable to fur­
nish the exact dates of the applicant's residence at that address, explaining 
that the members of that group of boys are constantly changing, as some of 
the boys leave town and others take their place. 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 

b6 

he said she believed that the applicant, as well as his roommates, b7C 
excellent character and reputation. S~e said that no unfavorable 

information concerning any of the boys in that group has ever been brought 
to her attention. She said she has never seen evidence of excessive drinking 
on the part of any of these boys, and said they have never held any wild 
parties at any time. 

.....4-
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Mr. JAMES F" BARIE, Budget Examiner, Bureau of the Budget 1 advised 
that he' has been residing I I 

I Isince January 1950. He said that the applicant is a man of 
excellent character and reputation in every respect, and said there was no 
question in his mind concerning Mr. LAINGEa~tS loyalty to the Government. 
Mr. BARIE said the applicant is very interested in working overseas for the 
Government, and he recommended him highly for that type of work. 

Mr. EDWARD B. STRAIGHT, Organization and Methods Examiner, Bureau 
of tl1e Budget, advised that he has known the applicant for the past year 
inasmuch as they I I 
ae stated that he and the applicant are members of a group of boys who 

I I and he described IJr. LAINGEN Iil.S a religious minded 
individual whose moral habits are excellent and whose loyalty to the Govern­
ment is above reproach. He described the applicant as being Ita good security 
risk" and he recommended him highly for responsible Government employment. 

Mr. HENRY P. HOl!.ANS I ladvised 
that he has beenl ~or the past nine 
months, although he said the applic·ant has resided at that address for approxi­
mately the past twelve months. He said he has come to know Mr. LAINGEN 
quite well and believes hi.l1I. to be a man of outstanding character and re·putation. 
He described the applicant as being a very sincere person in everything he 
does, and he said he could recommend Jar. LAINGEN as being a loyal American 
citizen. 

MISC]~LLANEOUS 

The records of the Passport Division, Department of State, reflect 
that LO:l.ELL BRUCE LAIJ:~GEN, born August 6, 1922 at Odin Township, Minnesota, 
had been issued Passport No. 44339 as of April 11, 1947 for travel in Sweden, 
Norway and Derunark for purpose of study. This record reflected the applicant's 
permanent residence as Butterfield, Minnesota and contained no derogatory 
informa·tion. 

The confidential investigative files of the Civil Service Commission 
have been found to contain no additional information regarding the applicant. 
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The security files of the Department of St.ate reflected that the 
applicant had been investigated by that agency August and September of 1948 
for possible employment with that agency, and this investigation disclosed 
no unfavorable information regarding the applicant. 

The dredit records of the Credit Bureau, Washington, D. C., contained 
no credit information regarding the applicant, and contained no additional 
background information regarding him. 

The criminal records of the Washington Polioe Departmeni;. have been 
searched with negative results regarding the applicant. 

The records of the House Committee on Un-American Activities as 
well as the records of the Office of Naval Intelligence have been searched 
with negative results regarding the applicant. 

The Bureau has advised that a search of the central files of the FBI 
has been made and no information of a derogatory nature conc-erning loyalty 
which could be identified with the applicant was found. 

- REFERRED UPON COMPLETION TO THE OFFICE OF ORIGIN -

- 6 -
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ADHINISTRATIVE 

Agency checks were conducted by the following Special Employees: , 

Passport: SE LEO lmRPHY 
D. C. Credit: ~1ALTER J. TOLSON 
C. D. Criminal: NICHOLAS R. MANFREDA 
HCUA: ROBl!:RT E. BULLOCK 
Om:: I.,fll:ININ L. lftONTGOMERY 
Navy record: J. C. WILLIAllS 
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DEPR~f~\£~'/"~~' STATE 
WASHINGTON 

TO: The Honorable 
J. Edgar Hoover, Director 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 

FROM: G. Marvin Gentile v\ j~ 
Deputy Assistant ~retary for Security 

o 
SUBJECT: LAINGEN, Lmoiell Bruce 

(DOB: 8-6-22) 

•-

" , 

JUN 221967 

Mr. Laingen in his proposed asSignment to the National War College for the 
1967-68 session will need access to Restricted Data of the Atomic Energy 
Connnission. 

Pursuant to procedures prescribed by Public Law 87-206, the Atomic Energy 
Commission may accept investigations previous~ conducted by another 
government agency provided a security clearance has been granted on the 
basiS thereof. Our records reflect Mr. Laingen was the subject of an 
investigation (Public Law 402) by your Bureau in 1950. 

It '\vould be appreciated if copies of the reports of the above-mentioned 
investigation was furnished to Mr. Earl F. Lane, Assistant Director for 
Administration, Division of Security, Atomic Energy Commission. 

cc: Atomic Energy Commission 
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(Rev. 10-01-1999) - .' • FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Precedence: ROUTINE 

To: Washington Field 

From: Washington Field 
NS-11 
Contact: 

Approved By: 

Drafted By: 
~-===============~-----r-,----~ 

Date: 02/09/2000 

1 

Case ID # :1 (Pending) 
~==========----~----~ 

Title: I ~ ______________________________________ ~ 
Synopsis: Summary of Iranian Trade Association (ITA) seminar. 

Reference, I~ __________________ ~ 
Enc1osure(s): Enclosure 1: 
biographies. Enclosure 2: 
Council (AI~) .website. 

Seminar agenda and speakers' 
Excerpts from American Iranian 

Details: On 02/04/00, 'the writer attended an ITA hosted seminar, 
co-hosted by the AIC, held at 2168 Rayburn House Office Building, 
Capitol Hill, Washington, D.C. The purpose of the seminar was to 
heighten public awareness of the Iranian general elections to be 
held in Iran at the end of February and how these elections will 
impact US-Iran relations'. In additio~, the seminar w<;ls intended 
to incre~se,discussion on Capitol Hill about the negative impact 
of the US embargo against Iran, as perceived by the ITA and AIC. 

The meeting was attended by various congressional 
staffers, lobb ist staffers, and raduate stude ts. 
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r-' w.:..:..:;a,-=s;.::;~:.::i:.::n.;:.;g.t .... o""n:.::.....:.l'-=I",",_~~l~d:::.. From: Washington 
L-I _____ ...... P2/09/2000 

To: 
Re: 

A summary 0 guest spea errs comments 

Senator ARLEN SPECTER was unable to attend the seminar 
due to a other priority commitments. 

Ambassador ROBERT ~LLETREAUI AIC Chairman I called for 
greater cooperation between t:e US ana Iran to stop' terrorism l 

nuclear proliferation I and international drug trafficking. He 
believed it was reasonable for the US to suspect Iran's 
cooperation in addressing these issues as a show of good faith 
and a desire for closer relations between the two countries. 
However I he did not suggest the US step back from national 
interests within the region or the Israeli peace process. He 
believed the US should open diplomatic relations with IranI and 
if this could not be done officiallYI then it was up to small 
private groups I such as ITA and AIC I to begin the liaison 
process. PELLETREAU called for the US to begin allowing Iranian 
consumer exports into the US I which would further a cooperative 
spirit between the two countries and enhance the sharing of food 
and medical services to Iran. He also called for the US to be 
more open to visitation by Iranian citizens. He wished to see a 
"quick check" system for checking Iranian passports and end the 
"humiliating fingerprinting" of all Iranian visitors to the US. 

FRANK -::!QTTREDGE I National Foreign 'Irade Council. 1 spoke 
on t'he impact of tn:e-u-s embargo on American business. As a 
businessman l KITTREDGE believed the sanctions were tneffective 
and equally as harmful to the US as it is to Iran. He said the 
embargo brands US businesses as not being able to stand by their 
consumers by following up on their business promises. This is 
because Iranians are using US products I but cannot get costumer 
suppo+t or replacement products I as afforded to consumers outsige 
of Iran. As a result l Iranians are skeptical of US companies and. 
are pushed toward the competitors of US businesses. KITTREDGE 
sees the US sanctions as isolating IranI thus antagonizing the 
ill-feelings. He believes the sanctions are keeping Iran at arms 
length and I in doing SOl prevents the US from hi~ing a positive 
impact in Iran. He called for a politically sa e policy of 
trade I which would not leave US businesses at r sk of having to 
falter on any future business initiatives started in Iran. He 
believed the US should mirror it~ embargo policy used against 
Vietnam l in which businesses could sign contracts in Vietnam l 

contingent on the eventual lifting of. the embargo. 
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To: was~ington Jitld From: Washington 
Re: L-1 ______ ...... 102/09/2000 

JUDITH IPPER, Center for Strategic and International' 
Studies, believed ran was not showing a willingness to .open its 

])orders to us business. She felt US business was not welcome 
under the current regime, which is why the upcoming general 
elections are critical. If moderates and reformists are elected, 
this will attract foreign investment. KIPPER also believed Iran 
clearly has the intent to produce nuclear weapons through its 
existing nuclear program. This point was not disputed by other 
guest speakers. 

Professor ABBAS President of the American 
Refugee Committee, and foun er of the Science & Arts F~un~2tion 
iEAF). EDALAT noted how the majority of Iran's population was 
born after the Iranian takeover of the US embassy in Tehran and 
that the future of Iran lays in the hands of its youths. These 
youth have grown up in a period of great deprivation and 
isolation in Iran, as a result of US sanctions. They have not 
been exposed to necessary cross-cultural interaction, new 
technologies, and educational opportunities which are needed to 
mold a new, more moderate generation in Iran. Thus, EDALAT 
called for the US to invest in Iran's youth. This could largely 
be done by empowering them through access to the Internet, which 

,would break down isolationism and fundamentalism within Iran. 
This is the primary purpose of the SAF, which has completed 22 
Internet projects in Iranian schools in 1999 and has plans to 
complete 100 such projects in the year 2000. 

. Ambassador AMIR 'r{AHALLATI, Search for Common Ground, 
opened his remarks by saying the US embargo was silly, counter­
productive, and isolationist. He then moved on to addressing the 
upcoming general elections. He believed these elections were 
important to institutionalize the reform process in Iran, which 
he felt was very welcome in the country. He noted how even 
parties prevented from participating in the elections were not 
speaking negatively about them, which highlights the importance 
being placed on them by the entire country. MAHALLATI believed 
the lead up to the February elections has shown that there are no 
"infallibles in the election process." By this he meant 
candidates and parties are being criticized equally, which is 
vital to the democratic process. Similarly, there are no taboo 
issues or policies and everything is being discussed openly and 
vigor9usly. This openness and criticism is pusHing right wing 
conservatives to the political center and new, iess ideological 
political parties are emerging. Finally, the upcoming elections 

,have spawned a greater sensitivity for a more open media, which 
has heightened public awareness and fostered political reform. 
'The writer believes the purpose of these remarks was to 
legitimize February's democratic elect~ons, ~romot~ the belief in 
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Iran's reformation, and impress on people how Iran's form of 
gemocracy is of the same cloth as US democracy. 

MAHALLATI discussed how he felt the February elections 
would impact Iranian foreign policy. He believed the next 
Iranian leadership would be more economically aware and more 
sensitive to the Iranian economy while determining foreign 
policy. He thought the issue of Isr<;1el is becoming irrelevant in 
Iran, but he admitted the Iranian government supports the 
terrorist activities of the Hezbollah and Hammas o£ganizations. 
However, he called this affiliation minor and unimportant. He 
also mentioned how he believes support for Iran is gaining 
momentum in the Clinton administration, but is losing momentum in 
the US Congress. 

Finally, MAHALLATI discussed what he termed a growing 
cultural appreciation for opposition within Iran. This 
appreciation will be supported by the newly-elected leadership. 
He accented this point by noting how Iranian Ministry of 
Intelligence and Security (MOIS) analysts have advised the 
current regime that any opposition to new political parties 
threatens national security. Having said this, MAHALLATI also 
noted he felt the new leadership would more carefully observe and 
question MOIS actions in light of evidence recently revealed 
showing MOIS involvement in killings within Iran . 
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The Iranian Trade Association & The American Iranian Council 

Present: 

"The Iranian Elections & The Future" 
February 4, 2000 

Capitol Hill, Washington, D.C. 

Agenda 

~ 7:45 Registration & Continental Breakfast 

~ 8:10 Shahriar Afshar, ITA Introductory Remarks 

~ 8:20 John Radsan, AlC Introductory Remarks 

-~ 8:30 Senator Arlen Specter (P A) 
Top~c: "The View From the Hill" 

~ 9:00 Ambassador Robert Pelletreau, Afridi & Angell, AlC Chairman 
Topic: "The possible effects of the elections on US Policy toward Iran" 

~ 9:45 Coffee Break 

~ 10:00 Ambassador Amir Mahallati, Search for Common Ground 
Topic: "The Iranian elections and its impacts on Iranian policy toward the U.S." 

~ 10:20 Ms. Judith Kipper, Center for Strategic and International Studies 
Topic: "The election effects on American public perceptions about Iran and the continuing 
opportunities for track-two diplomacy" -

~ 10:40 Mr. ;Frank Kittredge, National FOJ;eign Trade Council, USA ENGAGE 
Topic: "US corporate perspectives and concerns on the future of US-Iran relations" 

Special announcements from: . . 
~ 11 :00 Mr. Anthony J.¥ozlowski, President, American Refugee Committee 

Topic: "ARC efforts to aid the Afghan and ollier refugees in Iran" 

~ 11: 1 0 Professor Abbas Edalat, the Science & Arts Foundation, United Kingdom 
Topic: "Brining th~ internet to Iranian schools" 

~ 11 :20 Panel Discussion - Q & A 

~ 11 :40 AlC Concluding Remarks, John Radsan 

~ 11 :50 ITA C~>ncluding Remarks, Shahriar Afshar 

~ 12:00 Open Forum & Networking 
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PENNSYL VANIA SENATOR ARLEN SPECTER 

BIOGRAPHY 

Arlen Specter, Pennsylvania's senior U.S. Senator, chairs the Senate Veterans Affairs Committee and is a senior 
member of the Appropriations Committee, the Judiciary Committee and the Government Affairs Committee. In the 
104th Congress, he chaired the Senate Intelligence Committee. 

Senator Specter is a legislative leader on education, health care, crime, drugs and terrorism. As chair of the 
Appropriations Subcommittee overseeing the Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, he 
led the fight to increase NIH funding in the last three years by more than $5 billion (currently at $17.9 billion) and to 
reallocate in 1999 more than $700 million to combat school juvenile violence by treating it as a national health 
problem under an action plan administered by the Surgeon General. In 1991, he helped create a separate Women's 
Health Unit at NIH. Senator Specter helped defeat the bureaucratic Clinton national health care plan, and has been 
pressing his own plan for incremental health care reform, focusing on portability and coverage for children. Senator 
Specter co-sponsored key domestic violence legislation. Senator Specter chairs the newly created Judiciary 
Subcommittee on Oversight of the Department of Justice, FBI and other federal agencies on Chinese espionage, 
campaign fmance and Waco. 

Senator Specter's Anned Career Criminal Act, signed into law in 1984 and expanded in 1986, carries a mandatory 
15-year prison sentence for a career criminal found carrying a firearm, and has proven especially effective against 
major drug traffickers. His death penalty legislation streamlines the once-endless federal appeals process. A former 
prosecutor and investigator, Senator Specter led the Veterans Affairs Committee investigation in1999 of Gulf War 
Illness (from possible exposure to chemical weapons) and in 1995 led the investigation of the killings at Ruby 
Ridge, Idaho, which prompted changes in FBI and A TF policy. He is currently leading the investigation of Gulf War 
Syndrome. In the only tangible legislative reform to come from the Iran-Contra scandal, he was responsible in 1989 
for creating Inspectors General of the CIA, which in turn exposed Soviet mole Aldrich Ames, assassinations in 
Guatemala, and tainted Soviet materials passed to the President. A fiscal conservative, Senator Specter has pressed 
for the Balanced Budget Amendment and line-item veto, and was the first to introduce a flat-tax bill to lower federal 
taxes and simplify filing. He has also fought for assistance to farmers and for relief efforts in the wake of droughts, 
floods and the Avian Flu. 

Arlen Specter began his public service career as an assistant Philadelphia District Attorney. He was appointed to the 
Warren Commission staff where he played a leading role in investigating the assassination of President Kennedy. 
During two terms as District Attorney, he helped restore death penalty statutes in Pennsylvania, fought for consumer 
fraud, cracked down on rape, and relentlessly prosecuted corrupt public officials. 

Arlen Specter was born to immigrant parents in Wichita, KS, on Feb. 12, 1930, and grew up in the small town of 
Russell, KS. He graduated Phi Beta Kappa from the University of Pennsylvania in 1951, then served stateside in the 
Air Force Office of Special Investigations for two years. He graduated in 1956 from Yale Law School, where he was 
an editor of the law journal. 

711 Hart Building 
Washington DC 20510 

Tel: 202-224-4254 fax: 202-228-1229 
email: Senator _ Specter@Specter.senate.gov 
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ROBERT H. PELLETREAU 

The Hon. Robert H. Pelletreau served as Assistant Secretary of State for Near Eastern Affairs, 
February 1994-January 1997. Prior to that time, he served as U.S. Ambassador to Egypt (1991-1993), to 
Tunisia (1987-1991) and to Bahrain (1979-1980). His other assignments in the Foreign Service included 
Algeria, Jordan, Lebanon, Mauritania, Morocco and Syria as well as senior positions in the Departments of 
State and Defense. While in Tunisia, Ambassador Pelletreau conducted the U.S. dialogue with the P.L.O. 
(1988-1990). As Ambassador to Egypt, hejoined the U.S. delegation to the 1991 Madrid Middle East Peace 
Conference, and as Assistant Secretary he traveled frequently to the region as a member of Secretary 
Christopher's Middle East negotiating team. During this period, he also played a key role in the development 
and implementation of U.S. policies toward North Africa, the Levant, Egypt and the Gulf, including Iraq and 
Iran. 

Mr. Pelletreau attended the Institute of Political Studies in Paris, Yale University (B.A 1957) and 
graduated from Harvard Law School in 1961. He practiced law with the New York firm Chadbourne & 
Parke before joining the Foreign Service. He is admitted to the bar in New York and the District of 
Columbia. On leaving government, he joined the international law firm of Afridi & Angell, with offices in 
New York, Washington, D.C., the United Arab Emirates and Pakistan. 

Mr. Pelletreau speaks Arabic and French. He is married to Dr. Pamela Day Pelletreau (B.A, Smith 
College; Ph.D., George Washington University) and they have three children. Mr. Pelletreau is a member of 
the Council on Foreign Relations and the American and District of Columbia Bar Associations. His 
directorships include the Middle East Institute, the American-Iranian Council, AMIDEAST, Hannibal Club 
USA, the Tangier-American Legation Society and the Board of Advisors of the Center for Contemporary 
Arab Studies, Georgetown University. He is also on the Board of EFG-Hermes, an Egyptian financial 
services company. 

He received the Department of Defense Distinguished Civilian Service Medal in 1981, the 
Department of State Distinguished 'Honor Award in 1985, the Department of Defense Medal for 
Distinguished Public .service in 1987, and the American Foreign Service Association's Christian Herter 
Award in 1990. In 1997, he received the Department of State's Distinguished Service Award and also the 
Secretary's Career Achievement Award. He has been decorated by the Governments of Egypt and Tunisia, 

Afridi & Angell 
1025 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 904 

Washington, D.C. 20036 
TEL: (202) 518-8900 
FAX: (202) 518-8903 

E-mail: rpelletreau@afridi.com 
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Mohan:'mad ~afar Mahal:l~ 
::: 1';11'-:' ,: " , 

Curriculum Vitae . 
1999 Fellow

1 
Center for Str~tegic and Interna:tional Studies & 

UnIversity • 
Washingtonl DC, a~d Cambridge , 

, 1 
B.A. in Econ~mics, National. University of Iraq. 
B.Sc. in Civil Engineering, University of Kans~s. 
M.Sc. in Political Economy, (jniversity of Ore~on. 

. .., 
I 
I 

I 
arvardl 

i 
I 
I 

I 
i , 
• i 
! 
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: , 
1980-81 Chairman of Economic Departmen~ kerman Universit , I 

Kerman l J 
1981 Director General of Economic Affairs~ Ministry of Fore'pn Affa {S, 

Tehran ~ I i 
1981 Charge d'Affairs of ,Mission of Iran t~ the United Nations, I' 

NewYo{~ . i 
1981-83 Charge d'AffC)irs of the Mission of Ir~n to the United N tions, I 

Geneva i i 
1983-87 Director General of International Afi~irs, Ministry of 'Oreign ~ffairs, 

Tehran I 1 i 

1987-89 Ambassador and p,ermanent Repre4entative of Iran t the U~ited 
~~~ , I 

New York : J: 
1990-92 Visiting Scholar, '1iddle East Instjtu!e, Columbia unl,ersity, i 

New York ; . 
199j-97 Adjunct Professor of International Affairs, Columbia univerJitYI 

New York J 
1998 Adjunct Professorbf International Affairs, Georgetow & YaT 

Universities, , i 
Washington, DC'land New Haven i i 

1998-99 Visiting Professor pf TransregionaJ ,Studies, Princetor UniverSity, 
Princeton . ' 

Participated in many assembl)es. sessions. mee~ng and conferences of thj United ; 
Nations, UNESCO, UN High Commissioner for Refuge~s, Wo d Health . 
Organization, thJ Non-Aligned Summits. Disarmam~nll (Confe ence Chair: 

February 1982)'f.tC.; I 
Lectured at many E;aslern an Western Universi!iesl participated aid deliv~red papers 

at many academ c and non-acaderl1ic conferences thryughout the world : 
Membership in many organizptions, centers, an9 committees inclu ing: I 

The Middle East Institute, Washington, D.C, I ' 
Council on Forei~n Relations ( Stu~y Group on Iran) I 
Search for Com!"(lon Ground, Washington. D.C. ! 
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Judith Kipper 

CSIS 
1800 K St., NW 

Washington, DC 20006 
Phone: (202) 775-3213 

Fax: 202.775.3199 
E-mail: jkipper@csis.org 

• 

Judith Kipper, an internationally recognized Middle East specialist, is director of the Council on 
Foreign Relations Middle East Forum and she is co~d,irector of the Middle East Studies program 
at the Center for Strategic and International Studies. Kipper is a consultant on international 
affairs to ABC News. Previously, she was a guest scholar at The Brookings Institution an9 a 
resident feIIow at the American Enterprise Institute. She travels frequently to the Middle East 
visiting both Israel and Arab countries. She also meets regularly with officials and others in 
Russia and other countries of the former Soviet Union. 

Kipper is the co.:editor of The Middle East in Global Perspective (Westview Press, 1991); and 
supervised The West Bank Data Project: A Survey ofIsrael's Policies, and The Arab-Israeli 
Military Balance and the Art of Operations. She contributes to publications such as The New 
York Times; The Los Angeles Times, and The Washington Post and comments on television and 
radio in the United States, Europe, Japan, China and the Middle East She speaks frequently to 
university, business, economic, and banking groups on Middle Eastern and international affairs. 
She has briefed The Brookings Institution Board of Trustees, Council on Foreign Relations 
Corporate Program, Chase Manhattan Bank Board, Institutional Investor Council, Lockheed 
Corporation, Mobil Oil Corporation, Shell Oil Company, World Trade Institute and many other 
institutions in the United States and internationally. 

During the Gulf crisis, Kipper testified as an expert witness before the Senate Foreign Relations 
Committee, the House Armed Services Committee, the House Foreign Affairs Committee, and­
the House Appropriations Committee. She was with Peter Jennings of ABC News in Baghdad, 
Iraq for an extensive interview with President Saddam Hussein (November, 1990). She arrived 
with Ted Koppel of ABC News in Kuwait just after its liberation. She also went to Saudi 
Arabia, Jordan, Syria, Egypt, Israel, the West Bank and Gaza during the Gulf Crisis. Kipper.was 
in Moscow for an ABC News interview with President Gorbachev in July, 1991 which she 
negotiated and again right after the August coup for the ABC News Town Meeting with 
Gorbachevand Yeltsin. -

Kipper has broad based experience in international relations. She worked in Paris at the French 
newsweekly L'Express for six years. She drove from Paris to India where she spent six months 
and then spent a year in Israel and Egypt before returning to the United States. She is on the 
board of Middle East Watch, a human rights organization; and Initiative for Peace and 
Cooperation in the Middle East. 



J " 

,"_ - - - . :' _, <I;. 

'N~TIONA. FOREIGN TRADE fOUNCIL, INC. 

1625 K STREET, N.W., WASHINGTON. DC 20006-1604 

Te" (202) aa7-027a ~ FAX: (202) 452-8160 

FRANK D. KITTREDGE 
President 

National Foreign Trade Council, Inc_ 

Mr. Kittredge is President 'of the National Foreign Trade Council, an association, 
founded in 1914, that is a leading proponent in the private sector for an open 
international trade and investment regime. Mr. Kittredge is also Vice-Chairman of 
USA*ENGAGE. a c~alition of over 675 small and large businesses. agriculture 
groups and trade associations working to seek alternatives to the proliferation of 
unilateral U.S. foreign policy sanctions and to promote the benefits of U.S. 
engagement abroad. 

An international business executive, Mr. Kittredge previously served with the 
General Electric Company. His 36-year career involved numerous international 
assignments in Europe, Latin America and the Far East, including Vice President of 
GE's Asia-Pacific Division and Vice President of their Power Systems International 
Sales Operation. Mr. Kittredge is a past-chairman of the U.S.-ASEAN Center for 
Technology Exchange, and a former-director of the Singapore Trade Development 
Board. He is· a member of the State Department's Advisory Committee on 

. International Economic Policy and serves on the Advisory Hoard of the Trade Law 
Study Group. He is a director of Crane and Company. Inc., the Nationar U.S.-Arab 
Chamber of Commerce, the Center for Mental Health and the Chesapeake Bay 
Maritime Museum. An engineering.graduate of Yale University, Mr. Kittredge served 
as an officer in the U.S. Navy prior to joining GE. He has served as NFTC President 

. and a director of the organization since 1989, is married and resides in Washington. 
D.C. and Easton, MD. 

NEWYORK OFFICE: 1270 AVENUE OFTHEAMEAIC~S. NEWYOAK, NY 10020-1702 • TEL: (212) 3!l9-712S- FAX: (212) 399·7144 
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ANTHONY J. KOZLOWSKI 

President and CEO 

American Refugee Committee 

The American Refugee Committee (ARC) works for the survival, health, and well-being of refugees, 
displaced persons, and those at risk, and seeks to enable them to rebuild productive lives of dignity and 
purpose, striving always to respect the values of those served. ARC is an international nonprofit, non­
sectarian organization which has provided multisectoral humanitarian assistance and training to hundreds 
of thousands of beneficiaries for over twenty years. 

ARC was founded in 1978 by Chicago businessman Neal Ball. Asked by a frif;md to sponsor a refugee, 
Ball assumed he would be sending in a small check each month and receive a standard thank-you letter 
and photo each y~ar. Instead, he received a call 30 days later, telling him that Phoungeune Sananikone, 
a refugee from Laos, would soon be at the airport in Chicago. When Phoungeune arrived, neither he nor 
Ball knew exactly what a sponsor was. And only Phoungeune had a clear idea of what it meant to be a 
refugee. 

Ball soon learned that for Phoungeune and so many others, being a "refugee" meant many things: 
• not only being far from home, but not having a home; 
• not only being in a new country" but not having the full rights and security of any country; 
• not only being separated from family members, but not knowing where many of them were or if 

they would ever be seen again . 
• 

Together the two began a five-year effort to locate and reunite Phoungeune's family. Though Ball didn't 
realize it then, a commitment had been made-one which became the American Refugee Committee. 
Ball's compassionate response to urgent refugee needs became ARC's hallmark. This response was 
repeated by other concerned business and community leaders who joined with Ball to create ARC, a 
humanitarian assistance organization that bases its relationship with uprooted peoples on mutual respect, 
a compassionate exchange of knowledge and values, and a vibrant hope for realizing a better future. 
ARC first worked with the resettlement of refugees who fled conflict in Southeast Asia. In 1979, ARC sent 
its first teams of medical and other specialists to refugee sites in Thailand to provide direct primary health 
care and training to refugees from Cambodia. ARC's program in Thailand expanded to include multiple 
sites, as well as the provision of psychosocial services and resettlement assistance. 

ARC responded to war and famine in Ethiopia in 1985 by assisting refugees who had fled to Sudan. In 
1988, ARC further expanded to assist refugees from Mozambique who had sought asylum in Malawi. As 
the global refugee crisis exploded in the 1990s, ARC expanded its activities, particularly in Africa and in 
Europe, to provide urgently needed humanitarian assistance. . 

ARC International Headquarters USA 
2344 Nicollet Ave. So., Suite 350 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55404 

Tel: (612) 872-7060 
Fax: (612) 872-4309 
e-mail: pr@archq.org 
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Professor Abbas Edalat 

Founder of the Science & Arts Foundation 
Department of Computing 

Imperial College 
London SW7 2BZ, U.K. 

http://www.doc.ic.ac.ukl---ae 

Short Biography of Dr. Edalat: 
• 
• 

Hadaf and Alborz High School. 
Mathematics Graduate of hnperial College. 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Postgraduate work at Berkeley and Warwick (PhD in Mathematics, 1986) 
Lecturer in the Department of Mathematical Sciences at Sharif 
University, Tehran (1987-88) 
Postdoc, Lecturer and Reader at the Department of Computing, hnperial College (1989-1997). 
Professor of Computer Science and Mathematics at hnperial College since October 1997. 

About the Science & Arts Foundation 

The Science and Art Foundation (SAF). which was set up as an educational no-profit-making educational 
charity on 1st March 1999, aspires for such an ideal future world. It believes that progress in education, . 
communication, research and development based on information technology and the Internet in the third 
world is the vital key to solving the developmental problems in the third world as well as the global and 
regional problems facing humanity. SAF also maintains that the globalization of all human activities, 
exemplified by the applications of the Internet, has prepared the ground for a worldwide campaign to 
equip the younger generations of the developing world with the new and empowering information 
technologies enjoyed by the youth in the West. By acting now, this vision is within our reach. 

You can get on the SAF mailing list by contacting: info@science-arts.org 

For more information in UK, please contact: 
Science and Arts Foundation 
P.O Box 18849, London SW7 2W 
Tel: ++44 (0) 207 594 8245 
Fax: ++44 (0) 207 594 8201 

For more information in the U.S, please contact: 
Science and Arts Foundation 
2472 Broadway, # 323 
New York, NY 10025 
Email: science-arts@iname.com 
Tel: ++1 (760) 280-5917 
Fax: ++1 (760) 280-5918 

Web: http://www.science-arts.org 
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MISSION & BACKGROUND J PROGRAMS & ACTlVlTIESI ADMINiSTRATION 

Mission and Background 

The American Iranian Council (AfC) was founded in 1997 as a nonprofit and tax-exempt 
educationa! organization for the purpose of: 

• Promoting dialogue and improved relations between the peoples and governments 
of the United States and (ran. 

• Supporting efforts to construct a civil society in Iran. 
• Encourgaing the participation of the Iranian-American community in formulation of 

US policy toward Iran. 

To this end, Ale has: 

• Brought together on its Board of Directors and Advisory Council a .distinguished 
group of American, Iranian and Iranian-American individuals from the academic, 
busin~, and policy communities. 

• Sponsored a series of high-visibility conferences and public forums. 

• Published and disseminated several ground-breaking studies. 

• Challenged decision makers and opinion leaders both in the United States and Iran 
to lower the volume of rhetoric and raise the level of debate on the future of 
relations between the two countries. 

The Council has no government affiliation and receives no goVernment funding. 

Top of the page 

Programs and Activities 

AIC continues to sponsor public forums on relations between the two countries 
including a recently launched Distinguished Speaker Series. The first speaker in 
this series, former US Secretary of State and current AIC Honorary Chairman, Cyrus 
Vance, called for an immediate resumption of diplomatic, if not necessarily friendly, 
relations between the two countries in an address before The Asia SOciety in New 
York in January 1999. As follow up, the Council has organized a high-level Iran 
Policy Committee to pursue and promote Secretary Vance's proposals. 

http://www.american-iranian.org/htmdoc/ABOUT.HTM 2/2/00 
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Project. Both the United States and Iran agree on the importance of interdiction of 
narcotics; indeed, Tehran's success in reducing dn.lg traffic through its territory from 
Afghanistan to the West has been publicly acknowledged and praised by 
Washington. If properly structured, collaborative efforts at narcotics traffic control 
could be an important first step in building confidence while addressing a serious 
social problem in the two countries. Special emphasis will be placed on engaging 
parliamentarians and legislators in this project. 

The other initiative is the Second Generation Iranians Project. Over one million 
Iranians and Iranian-Americans now live in the United States, many bom since the 
Islamic Revolution. Few have set foot in Iran and while curious, are-largely 
uninformed about developments in that country. The population of Iran is a young 
one; more than half of the 65 million population was bom in the last 20 years. Few 
have travelled outside the country and, again, while curious, have little knowledge of 
and exposure to the outsiqe wortd_ Ale believes that a bridge of understanding and 
cooperation should be built between these two groups of second generation 
Iranians now separated by geography, culture and education. Efforts wJ1l be made to 
identify and bring together young leaders representing a variety of fields in the two 
communities. 

Top of the page 

Administration 
The affairs of Ale are administered by a Board of Directors 
consisting of Honorary Chairman, Honorary Cochairman, Chairman, 
President, Treasurer, Secretary, Legal Counsel, and Board 
Members. The organization is also guided by an Advisory Council. 
The daily affairs of AlC are carried out by an Executive Director and 
an office assistant. 

Top of the page 

~rnerican-tranian Council Inc. , 
20 I assau Street, Suite 512 Princeton, NJ. 08542, USA 

Tel: 609- 52-9099, Fax: 609- 2-9698 
mail: aic@arnerican-iranian.org 

eHOME _ LEADERSHIP _MEMBERSHIP ePUBLICATIONS _NEWS & EVENTS It 
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BOARD OF DlRECTORS I ADVISORY COUNCIL 

Board of Directors 

Hon. Cyrus R. ~nce . 
Honorary Chairman 

Former US Secretary of State 

David A. Xamburg 
Honorary Cochairman 

President Emeritus, Carnegie Corporation of NY 

Ambassador Robert H. ~netreau 
Chairman 

Partner, Afrtdi and Angell 

Hooshang\mirahmadi 
Presiaent 

Professor, Rutgers University 

Bijan Mossavar-~hmani 
'Treasurer 

Chairman, Mondoi! Corporation 

Donald A. ~adon1 Jr. 
Secretary 

Senior Partner, Weadon, & Associates 

C. VVarren 'vain or 
Legal Counsef 

Partner, Ehmann, Van Denbergh & Trainor 

vahid'\taghband James A. Bm 
Chairman ' Professor '\ 
Balli Group prc College of William & Mary 

Marshall P .\-:[oyd Chas. w.'\reeman, Jr. 
Chairman . "\. President 
InterMarine Incorporated Middle East Policy Council. 

Fereidun \esharaki • .lohn J. ~haznavi 
Director, Program on Resources Chairman and CEO 
East-West Center Ghaznavi Investments, Inc. 
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Islamic Studies, CSIS 

L. Bruce \aingen 
President 
American Academy of Diplomacy 

Ambassador John J. ~aresca 
Vice President 
Unocal Corporation 

Giandomenico ~cco 
Chairman and CEO 
GDP Associates 

RK. Ramazani 
Profe~r Emeritus 
University of Virginia 

Hamid '$hirvani 
Vice Pre~dent 
Queens College 

Sargent "$J1riyer 
Chairman 
Special Olympics 

Marvin~mis 
Professor 
University of Chicago 
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Advisory Council 
Richard T.~ndt 
Chairman 
Lois Roth Endowment 

Richard w."umet 
Director, Middle East Institute 
Columbia University 

John L ~pOSito 
Professor 
Georgetown University 

Mahmoud~arshchian 
Master Miniafurist 
President, Homai Publisher 

Jerrold ~een 
Director 
Center for I\{Iiddle East Public Policy, 
RAND 

Massad \:hatamee 
President,~y Chapter 
Iranian American Republican Council 

Sandra 'Mackey 
Wri~er .'" 

Roy ~ottahedeh 
Professor 
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Middle Eastern Studies, CSIS 

Ambassador M. J.'l\aha'ati 
Visiting Scholar, CSIS 

Ambassador Richard w.~urphY 
Senior Fellow 
Council on Foreign Relations 

Ambassador Njcholas~latt 
President \ 
Asia Society 

John J. ~oberts 
Senior Adviser 
American International Group 

GarY\iCk 
Director, Gulf 2000 Project 
Columbia University 

Ambassador Roscoe S. ~Uddarth 
President 
Middle East Institute 

Dale L. ~hop 
Middle E~~ Director 
Global Ministries Board, United 
Church of Christ/Christian Church 

Shahram ~hubin 
Executive DIrector 
Geneva Center for Security Policy 

Rfchard \afk 
Professor 
Princeton University 

Richard\'rye ' 
Professor 'emeritus 
Harvard University 

Ambassador W. Nathaniel ~wen 
Professor . 
University of Virginia 

John H."-.ichtbfau 
Chairman' 
Petroleum Industry Resesarch 
Foundation 

Gap; ~arfin 
Manager. Government Affairs 
Conqco, Inc. 

Ehsan Naraghi 
Special Advisor 
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Professor 
University of Virginia 
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Deputy Chairman & CEO 
Londongate Investment & Management 
pic 

Cumrun~fa 
Professor 
Harvard University 
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William B. ~uandt 
Professor 
University of Virginia 

Majid \ehranian 
Director 
Toda Institute for Global Peace 
University of Hawaii 

Sam Xarafshar 
CEO a~d President 
Advanced Computer Concepts 

American-Iranian Council inc. 
20 Nassau Street, Suite 512, Princeton, NJ, 08542, USA 

Tel: 609-252-9099, Fax: 609-252-9698 
Email: aiC@american-iranian.org 
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Ale EVENTS I Ale NEWS I US-IRANN.EWSI SPONSORS 

AIC is grateful! to the sponsors and co-organizets of its events. 

Upcoming Events 

"iran and the United States: 
The Prospect for a New Relationship" 
A discussion with Hooshang Amirahmadi 
President, American Iranian Council 
New York, Asia Society 
Friday, June 18, 1999 

"\flamen in franian Politics" 
A lecture and discussion with H.E. Faezeh Hashemi Rafsanjani 
Member of Parliament, Islamic Republic of Iran 
New York, Asia Society 
Date to be anounced. 

Previous Events 

1. US-fran Relations: Has The Time Come? 
New York, Asia Society, January 1999 

2. Revisiting the Hostasage Crisis: A Captive Meets His Captaur 
Paris, July 1998 (Sponsored by Center for World Dialogue) 

3. US-lran Relations in Clinton's Second Term: International 
Perspectives 
Washington, D,C'r Apri11997 

4. Iranian Elections and Implications for US-Iran Relations 
Washington, D.C., May 1997 

5. Understanding US-Iran Relations 
Washington, D.C., June 1996 

6. Revisiting Iran's Strategic Significance in the Emerging Regional 
Order 
Washington, D.C., April 1995 

7. US-Iran Relations: Areas of Tension and Mutual Interest 
Washington, D. C., September 1993 

8. The Clinton Administration and the Future of US-Iran Relations 
Washington D.C., January 1993 

Proceedings of most these events are available from Ale. See Publications 
http://www.american-iranian.org/htmdocINEWSEV.HTM 2/2/0flJ 
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Sponsors and Co-organizers of Ale Events 

Corporations: 
ARCO; Aramco; Ashland Oil, Inc.; Coastal Corporation; 

Conoco; ECUFIN, Inc.; Exxon; InterMarine Incorpor~ted; Mobil 
Corporation; Mondoil Corporation; R. G. Corporation; Shell; 

TT, Inc.; Unocal 
Academic Institutions: 

College of William and Mary; Columbia University; New York 
University; Queens College; Rutgers University; University of 

Arizona; University of Virginia 
Research Organizations and Media: 

Asia Society; Center for Strategic and International Studies; 
Center for World Dialogue; lois Roth Endowment; Midd[e East 

Insight; Middle East Institute; Woodrow Wilson Center for 
International Scholars 

Top of the page 

American-iranian Council Inc. 
20 Nassau Street, Suite 512, Princeton, NJ. 08542, USA 

Tel: 609-252-9099, Fax: 609-252-9698 
Email: aic@american-iranian.org 
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IX! Airtel 

FBI 
'j 

.,e, ' - (PRECEDENCE: 
o Immediate 
o Priority 
o Routine 

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (52A-I06049) 

FROM: SAC, WFO (52A-18088) (P) (C-3) 

~~;;~~~:~ 
~JOR~PCASE #48 

TGP 
(OO:WFO) 

Date 

Re WFO airtel to Bureau, dated 9/20/83. 

Enclosed for the Bureau are five (5) copie& each 
of the following listed FD-302's concerning captioned case: 

1. ~ ____________ I~o~n~9/6/83. 
2. 1--_______ ---L.:lo~n~8 /1/83. 
3. Ion 8/8/83. 
4. ~-----~I-o-n~8/~2~0~/83. 
5. Ion 9/12/83 .. 
6. ~L~o-w-e~l~l~B~r-u-c-e~Laingen on 9/13/83. 
7. I Ion 9/7/83. 
8. I I on 9 / 14/ 8 3 . 
9. Congressman Dick Cheney on 9/12/83. 
10 .1 Ion 9 / 13~ 8 3 . , 
11. .on 9/13 83 (Reinterview). 

'~ 12.1 Ion 8/ ')/83. , ' 

~ v nvestigation continuing at WE'O. 

.,,- '.'.~ 
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3 - Bureau (Ene es 60) ~~~%~~~~ b6 
2 - WFO (52A-18088) '\~ ~'V-~ b7C 

I ! tJell ~rrdU rlifCf)~ 
(5) ~~ ;;?D-Joz~ 1-0 IuGe.S. 
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TO: 'DIRECTOR, FBI ' (52A-I06049) 
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Re WFO airtelto"Bureau,' .dated 9/20/83,." ':' 

,'Enclosed,for 'the Bureau C},re'fj.ve (5) 'copies each ' '-, 
'of the f<:,llowinglist;ed FD.-302' s' ~Qncerning"cap,ti~ned case: 

1" Ion 9/6./83.,' 
2. ~ _____ ---L,;==-'I on,.8 / 1 / 83. 

. '"" "':'. 

3 • 'r--_____ "'"T"""_~~lon 8 / 8 / a 3. 
,'4. ~ ____ .....,....Ion 8/20,/83. " 
5. L.-..._.",..".. __ ---.llon9/12l83 • 

,6 • r=' L~ow~e:.:l:.=l:......=B~ru..:.:::;c-=e~Laingen .pn 9/13/8 3 ~ 
'7. I Ion 9/7/a). :,:i", ' 
8. 1-. -----~Ion' 9/14[.83'. ' 

'9.' Con ressman Dick Che1ley on 9/12/83.' 
10.' on 9/13/,8,). 
11.. t--_____ ---'-'o=;n 9/13/,,83 (Reinterview) .. 
12 • Ott 8/ ~J /83 0 ',' ' 

,@~ Bureau, (Enclosures 60) 
. ',2 - WFO (52A-18088L 

>{ ~ 

, :' ~Ir'-' ---'-------", ,,' " .~. ~. '. 
'. '.' 

\(5T, 

. / ' . . ~." 

' .. :" .. , , '-,' 

~ . 

'.," '" 

. ,, ' 

.. ,;" 
1 ~ 

• • f~ , 

". " .. , 

, "", 

~" 

, '~,," . 

-,17 

.,' . 

, (" 

" . ", 

" .'? 

._.r .. 

. ' .. : 

b6 
b7C 

, ,'b6 

,'b7C 

,,'. 

'," : I 



FD/,,02 (HEV. 3·8-77) 
;<:. 

.' I •• :-1-

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

9/14/83 
Oate of transeription _______ _ 

I L 
voluntarily -appeared at: the Dayton, muo Offlce of the Federal 

. Bureau of Invest.ig-at.ion (_FBI~. I I t..oJas advised of the 
ident.ity of the intervi~in9 Agent, the nature of the inquiry, 

D C. 
~b6 

V IJ, b7C 
~ 

and furnished the £oUowinq iT!formation: -"( : / # :' b,'~ 

He has Just returned to the Dayton aTe alee 
having appeared on August 29, and 30, 1983 r before the 
Albosta Committee, House of Representatives Sub-Committee 
on Government Affairs, Postal Service and Human Resources, 
concerning any knowledge he may have had regarding allegations 
that members-of the Reagan - Bush campaign staff may have had 
possession of certain documents originated by then President 
Carter's administration. During his appearance he was exhibited 
numerous documents, some of which he identified as being 
similar to documents he recalled copying while employed 
at the Reagan - Bush campaign headquarters. 

His first. experience as a campaign worker occurred 
during Ronald Reagan' s unsuccessful presidential bid during 
1976. He was a local volunteer worker c:l.t t.he time. His 
interest in politics wa~ also heightened as a result of his 
friendship with Ohio State Senator Donald Lukens of Middletown, 
Ohio. Senator Lukens has been both a close personal and family 
friend. As best as he could recall, sometime during June, 1980, 
he received a call from Senator Lukens advising him that if he 

I Icould pay his ~ay to Washington,D.C. he could probably 
get a Job at the Reagan - Bush campaign headquarters. As a 
result he did travel to Washington, D.C. where he did secure 
a job at the campaign headquarters located in Aflington, 
Virginia~ For approximately the first month, his immediate 
supervisor wasl Iwho was the Director of Administration 
for the Reagan - Bush campaign. He worked on the fourth floor 
at the headquarters. This floor housed the executive suites, 
the press office. and the finance committee. After approximately 

_one month, 'due to financial restraints, he was transferred from 
the above section to the press office where he was given title 
of Press Assistant. However, his boss was stilll land 
his job remained the same. 

9/6/83 Day;Lon, Ohio CI 52A-5928 
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In.·"'tiq~tion 00___ _ ___ at _______ .. __ Fiic .. __ -'-__ ~'__ __ _ 

SAl I by __ :..--Io.. ____________________ ---L..Date diet.ted 9/9/83 

Tni~ docurnent contains nt!ither recon,";,:1endations nor concbsions of th.e F~I. It is the property Of ttl~-FBI and is loaned to your ag~ncy; 

it loUd its c{)ntent~ are not to be di!l.tributeo ouhide your .Qency. 
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His position at headquaiters during his entire t~nure 
there, was that of Principal Operator of the KodaK Ektaprint 
Copying Machine located on the fourth floor. He also performed 
routine mainten~nce on other desk top copi~rs located throughout 
the building. He estimated that he worked an average of 14 to 16 
hours per day, 6 to 7 days a week copying material for the 
committee. He stated that at the height of the campaign during 
a 10 d~y period, he produced over 1 million copies on this 
machine. To the best of his knmvledge, no one else ran this 
maCh~ne :0 ry . great extent.. There w,s another individual, . 

1 who also worked. fori _and served basically 
as.a go-er for senior staff members, and may have helped him 
on a project or two. However ,I Iwould not have operated 
the Kodak machine alone. As best as he .could recalll I 
was no longer doing any photo copying when the Carter mater1al 
was all~ged to have been copied, which was prior to the Carter -
Reagan debate on October 28, 1980. He recalled that on a few 
occasions, some staff workers from the press office would request 
him to leave the Kodak machine on when he was leaving for the 
day. It was his impression that since the Washington papers 
were delivered late in the evening, the press office needed 
the machine to copyarticl.es olle! statements appearing in the 
paper which were needed the next ~ayfor senior staff members. 
The Kodak machin~ was always in demand since it provided original 
like quality copies. 

He stated that in his estimation 30% to 40% of the 
documents he copied were press .releases to be sent out to the 
numerous media representatives. The bulk of the material copied 
was assorted campaign material, such as staffcor~espondence, 
briefing books (not President Carter's), issue bo6klets~ and 
assorted internal campaign documents. His job was to copy 
documents, not review. them. However, on occasions he did 
revie' .... some documents, especially those which needed several 
hundred copies made, such as an internal directory, which 
was published at least weekly. The normal procedure to be 
followed if a document needed to be copied would be for 
someone from within the department needing the document 
copied, usually a low level staff employee, to bring the 
document to his desk where a pre-printed form would be 
attached stating the number of copies desired, the department 
requesting the copies, and the individual requesting or 
autho~izing the copies. The document would then be placed 
in a large in basket. He would'simply take a document from 
the basket, check the copies needed, set the machine and make 
the required number of copies. He would then place the 
finished document and copies in another basket. At some point 
in time, either the individual who brought the document to his 
office or someone else from that department would stop back 
to retrieve the document. On rare occasions he handled requests 
directly from several senior staff members.· On those occasions, 

b6 
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the senior staff person usually had & few items that needed 
copying immediately and that individua;. would wait while he 
made the required copies. The senior s~aff ersons that he 
dealt with directl -

. He remained at campaign headquarters until 
approximately November 6 or 7, 1980. At that time the 
headquarters was dismantled and everyone mo~ed on to the 
next phase, which for him was working onfue Inaugural 

. Committee. He was the Director of Presidential Inaugural 
Committee (PIC) Printing Office. He could not recall 
the exact address or location, however, the committee 
worked out of a surplus military building located in the 
southwestern section of Washin ton. He later worked as 

official a records he was listed as a 

He remained at this position until approximately 
January or February, 1982. He left that position to take 
a job at the U.S.Depart~~nt of Education, where he remained 
until approximately August, 1982. He left that position to 
return to school. 

During his tenure at campa~gn headquarters he 
was not aware of any material or documei1t that he saw and/or 
copied as having originated from within the Carter campaign 
headquarters. After'being interviewed by the Albosta Committee 
it appeared to him that possibly some documents "which he copied 
at campaign headquarters were in fact documents \'chich emanated 
from the Carter campaign. He stressed that at the time he 
T;Jas copying the documents, he had no knowledge as to their 
origin. He recalled that there \\'ere several documents in 
particular that he recalled copying which in his opinion were "not 

in .. synch" with. the vast quantity of other documents he was 
copying for staff at headquarters. When asked to expand on 
the description that these documents were again "not in synch" 

L...-___ -:--r ..... lcoTIunented that he meant the form for these documents 
was noticeable different from the usual campaign committee 
material and they appeared to have a "democratic flavor". He 
recalled three separate occasions where he copied documents 
of this t'(pe. In each instance the documents came from the· 
office oft I 
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The first instance occurred so'netime during Fl;..;;a.;..;t;;.;e;;;..... __ --, 
September, 1980, or early October

r 
1980. At the time,1 

I I tol _ who wasl 
I Ian d al Icame to .... h;"""'T.:-m--w-l ..... · t":"""l"'"h--a--c..;"'1o--c-u-m-.e-n-t=----' 
to copy. She advised him that she needed th~ document copied 
immediately. At the time he was working on a priority project 
fori IHe advised I ~hat he was working ona priority 

O
r . ct and he would copy the document for her as soon as possible. 

became upset but left the document on his desk. \vhen he 
egan to copy the document he noticed that it was incomplete, 

that is the document did not have a cover sheet or an introduction. 
Since! Iwas not waiting on the document, he glanced through 
it as he copied it. He recalled that the document appeared to 
discuss domestic related subjects with a definite "democratic 
flavor". He only made a few copies of the document fon .... ______ ~ 
He recalled that this document was not an original document 
since it did not have the original three ring binder holes, 
but rather showed where the holes were. The document contained 
approximately 20 to 40 pages. After he copied the document, 
he placed it in the finished bin where it was subsequently 
picked .up by I I Reestimated that! !returned for the 
document within 15 to 20 minutes. 

On two later occasions, he 
from a10ther individual he believed was a~~~~~ ____ ~~~~ 
also a . IThe first lme 
was alone. On the. second occasion she was with~~----------~ 
f-__________ &.;,was on the fourth floor apparently for a meeting and 
L-~~ __ ~--~h~a~d~a~c~c~o~m,anied him.! Icame by his desk 
wi thout On' both occasions since he w,as not very 
busy, he copi~d the documents fori limmediately while 
she w~ited. As a result, he did not have the opportunity to 
examine or review these documents as closely as the documents 
copied for I I Hmvever, again mainly comparing format,· 
the! !documents were similar to the documents brought by 

I IAlso,both documents were incomplete, containing 
between 20 to 40 pages, not original and written with. "a democratic 
flavor". . 

He also recalled two other documents that·he copied 
which were unusual and "out of synch", with· the documents he 
was used to copying. However, these documents did not have 
a "democratic flavor" and in his estimati9n could have been 
legitimate documents prepared for the Reagan - Bush committee. 
He recalled these ·two documents because both were classified 
as being "Confidential", which was highly unusual. He could 
not recall having copied any other classified documents. These 
documents were deposited in his in basket on separate occasions. 
He could not recall the number of copies made nor who requested 
copies. The first document was marked in "Confidential Document 
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Number 3", and discussed the Iranian !lostage situation. To 
the best of his recollection, the doclliaent was approximately 
15 to 20 pages long. The second docume~" t VIas marked, "Confidential 

' Document Number 5", and again discussedr.he Iranian hostage ' 
situation. He recalled that according to the cover pages on both 
documents, each was written by al Iwho was with the 
Power Negotiation Institute, located in North Brook, Illinois. 
He also recalled thatl ~as described on the cover pages 
as being a consult~nt to the FBI and/or CIA. He recalled making 
the requested number of c~ies and placing the finished copies 
in the out basket where they were ' subsequently picked up. He 
could not identify whoever picked up these documents. He reiterated 
that the only reason he remembered the above two documents was 
mainly because of thembeingclassifi~d~ 

L...-_-:--_~Icategorical stated that he was not aware 
during any point of his employment of a concerted effort or 
plan by anyohe at the Reagan - Bush campaign headquarters to 
obtain any C~rter campaign material. He did note that there 
... ,as a legitimate department wi thin the camp whose sole purpose 
and goal was to review, analysis and copy anY , and all speeches 
made by Carter which app~ared in priilt or on television or 
radio. . 

I ladvised that the copying machine which 
he operated and was responsible for on the fourth floor was 
a Kodak Ektaprint Copier. There was a similar but smaller 
version of this copier on the third floor. Since he also 
performed routine maintenance on all other copiers in the 
building, he estimated that there were three to Four Sharp 
Desk Top Copiers also in the building. 

I Ithen thoroughly reviewed ,the seven pages 
of facsimile documents which were a part of do<;uments released 
by the White House and taken from the files ofL I 
andl IHe stated that to the best of his recollection 
he has never seen these documents before nor has he copied 
these documents for anyone while employed at the Reagan - Bush 
campaign headquarters. 

The following information was obtained by observation 
and interview: 

Name: 

I I Sex: 
Race: 
Date of birth 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 



• • 
Continuation of interview of _---"""""""""""""""""" ...... """"' __________ ~ _______ _.:... _____ _ 

Place of birth: 
Residence 

Telephone # 
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b6 
b7C 

b6 
b7C 



I" 

· - 1 -
FEDERAL BUREAU· OF INVESTIGATION 

Date' of transcription 8 ! 2 ! 8.3 

b6 .-:-:A~s;:..:;s~o~c-=i..:=a:z:M:::.;:e£.::::::' :;;::' :Z;U'L...;;I:;.,:n..:,.c::::,'.:,..., r76 9 2 Co w an S t r e e t~,_I.r-¥'ill&.,~C).1.i~[Li.~, .. =-9 2 7 14 , 
L..1 ________ ,...... ... lprovided the follo'l!ing information: b7C 

o C!.- ~ 

Ihas been involved in runntng pol:i.tical -~. 
campaigns L..s~i-n-c-e-l~960. ·He ran the Reagan ca.mpaign for' Governor b6 
in 1970 and ran the Gerald R. Ford campaign for President of b7C 
the United States in 1976. 

He was employed by the R~agan c~mpaign of 1980 fro~ 
near the first of July 1980 until election day in November 
of 1980. During that period of time his principal responsibilities 
had to do with the mechanics of the campaign to which he refe~red· 
to the arranging of trans~ortation, lodging, people to' meet~ 
itineraries, etc. 

In addition to this, he also gave cbunsel in relation 
to political decisions. He made .anexample of the fact that 
he had been involved in the discussion as to whether .or not 
Reagon should participate iri deb~tes with Carter; however, he 
was not heavily invblyed in the debate planning. He did attend 
a few debate practices that Reagan did participate in. 

He .advisedthat he had never heard of a document 
enti tled, IICarter Briefing Book, II or anything of a similar name. 

r--_ ....... ____ ...,..}v. /r~s shown a docurr;ent which was enti tIed, IIfvlemo 
from 1 Eo _ IAfter reviewing the document 
and its attached typed document entitled, "Proposed Carter 
Tactics for Debate and Campaign Advertising,~1 ladvised 
that he did not specifically recall this document and that it 
was neither significant.nor memorable. He advised that the 
reference toa reliable source with intimate connections to 
the Carter Debate Staffer, does not mean anything to him. The 
typed document containing Carter tactics was not particularly 
thorough nor would any of it·. Seen in any way. surpris ing. It 
is surpriSing, though,that th~r~ seems to be an omission in 
the list of ten different itemst~ any reference to. Social 
Security which was a big issue in .Carter I s campaign as well 
as anticipated by the Reagan staff. 

He Waf' shown various other documents, many of which 

Investigation on--'8U-f--/-I.l-+I-I.8 ..... 3-'--~ ____ at I rv j n e, Cali TO rn i a File # LA 52A-20707 --.Ji; 
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refer to source'.sprovid!ng itinerary type·informatibn. He 
advised this type of information was generally accessible 
through various members of the ne\'!s media, They i·lere always 
the first to know the itinerary of the opposition cancHdates· 
and generally provided the same itinerary information regarding 
their candidate to the opposition. Neither was con~idered . 
to be- of any major consequence, although was considered 
valuable informatiori. 

He advis~d that sources within ·the Carter campaign 
staff or from the White House who were, or could have been, 
providing information to the Reagan campaignwbuld either 
generally fall into one of two groups. One group wo0ld ~e 
ideological idealists who would be backing ~ particular 
candidate because of his political idealogy. Anoiher ~roup 
would be those individuals who are embittered, unhappy employees. 

He advised that he specifically-did not how any 
individual who was identified or could have been identified as 
a "reliable" source. 

He added that it is c6mmon in campaigns where an 
individual would boast as to the great value and sensitivit:y 
of his particular source of information. This would be used 
as a means to become a member of an in-group in the campaigh 
planning sessions. The quality of the information would, in 
fact, be exagge~ated based upon the closeness that the source 
has to the information. 

~e pointed out that Washington,D.C, is a very, very, 
small communi ty and al though people may be id'eologically opposed 
to one another, they can still become close friends and provide 
information back and forth. 

He advised that the reference on a few documents that 
were. shown to him referring tpDeputies Me~tings he clarified as 
follows: 

~""'---=-""'----:""'----Ilhad app6in ted nine differen t Deput i e s 
involved in planning the Reagan campaign. They would have 
weekly meetings, at 0~ich pOint they would discuss a variety of b6 
campaign problems or successes,. etc. He advised that in September b7C 
he had, in fact, attended two of these Deputy Meetings for one 
of the Deputies who was absent. He described these discussions 
and problems as being a very cumbersome way to run a campaign and 

.~. 
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not a good use of time or energy. 

He concluded that during the twenty odd years 
that he had been ihvolved in political campaigns that he. 
has received inform~tion from the opposition through a 
variety of means. Generally the source of the information 
was never known to him. but he used the information if it 
turned out to have merit. To his knowledge there was never 
anything illegal involved in using information that was 
received and never had he ever participated in or been aware 
that any information was obtained through ariyth1ng but legal 
means. He provided no additional information of value. 
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8/10/83 
Date of transcription 

Pu_lt . _C ,iiiUa,i.r:$.=CP).lJl"sg,l,:i,-I},.9.-,., 
Ma_· Suite 203,\ San Clemente I. California,­
provided the fotf6i.~in-g irfro'rrn'a-efb""n : ...... ""n .. ".,.!;,.., 

L....-_____ ----I De.., 

~----------~From mid _1979 until mid 1980, exact dates unrecalled, 
L-____ ......,.... ____ .....Ilhad acted a,s consultant to the Reagan for President 

Campaign Conunittee. From SepterrJ)er29; J980 untiJ the eJection 
day, November 4, 1980, he had wGrked asl I 
for Candidate Ronald Reagan. Asl I 

I Ihe travelled with Candidate Reagan traveling principally 
by airplane and being a different city and state-nearly daily. 
He was very seldom in the Operations Office 10cated·in.Virginia. 

'---:---:-...,......-:-:--_ ....... Iwas the Boss at the Operations - Office and information, 
statistics and data that might be incorpor~t~d 1as 
set out by a trlecoDiet from. the Operations Offi.ce where t. would 
be received by_ ~. land he would decide whether to i corporate 
any of the informatlonreceived from the Operations Office, in 

I I Generally he advised that the information 
was not of any significant value. 

1 Iwas shown a copy Of a document entitled 
"Memorandum for the Cabinet" dated October 24, 1980. Upon 
reviewing this document briefly,1 ladvised that he 
had never se~ri~this document before. He added that in late 
October they had beeri eagerly awaiting the results of the latest 
Consumer -Price Inde~ (CPI), which came out.on the fourth Friday 
of every month. October 24, 1980, being the fourth Friday, the 
information trom the CPI had been released earlier that morning 
to the media and was available to everyone. It was also oj 
significance because of the sharp rise in the CPI, which~as 
therefore a boon to the Reagan Campaign coming: so shortI'Y'before 
the electiori. . -

L-_---=----=_~Iindicated that he would have hadL..I ___ ~_----I 
I Iprepared f'or Reagan in anticipation of the publishing' of 
the CPI rate. There would have" probably, he indicated, been two 

I lone On the condition that the CPI 0a~ up 
significantly and another had the price either remained the same 
or gone down. He_then caused a check ofl lof which he -
had dtafts in his office and located 1 Ithat he had prepared 
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one reference to the CPI 

A review of I Ishowed to him thatl b6 
t----~----------1 for the canc'l,idate, had written this particular b7C 

, 1L....,-.....,.._..,...,..._--:l.lwas questioned about the report thart.::;.IL...-__ ---,~-.J 
was present in the office of I I along wi th .... 1 ___ ----: ..... 

I I when I Iwas reported to have said, "He just g0r-t;;;;.....---, 
'""'=s-=o-=m:-::e~f~1.:-=g~ures on the Consumer Price Index and we mus,t change I 
.... 1 ___ ..... 1 quickly. We must put' this information into ... I_..,........,.... ___ ---' 

I ladVi.sed th~t this incident did nf~ take 
place as it would have been an lnsult to1 _lntellect 

b6 
b7C 

for someone to point out to him something so obvious as incorporating 
the latest CPI rates which were helpful to Candidate Reagan b6 
I I He advised that he cart remember at no tim~ b7C 
when he was present wi thl lin I loffice 
at the Operations Office. 
.' . . 

document dated October 24, 1980; jreviewed the document 
In reference to the IIt-'I:morandu: f~rthe Cabinet" ' 

and coin ted out that the informa lon con alned was not so much 
a re~orting of the actual CPI rate, but rather what the official b6 
line was going to be iri the interpretation of the CPI rate increase. b7C 
The "party line" response as set out in this communication was 
quite transparent and would have been exactly what any reasonable 
person would have anticipated the response to be.' 

ladvised that he had no knowledge nor had 
he ever he~-=a"':!r:-::d~a:""':n~y~m=:-=e~ntion of the existance of any Carter Campaign 
documents or any Nhi te House', documents, specifically he had never 
heard of any Carter briefing material in prepat~tion for the 
debate. He added that he was not involved in any debate preparation 
as this was done by thel Icommittee and was completed entirely 
byl Istaff. 

General Campaign Intelligence Information concerning 

b6 
b7C 

what the other candidate is saying, doing or planning is of little 
consequence in relation to a'campaign. He advised that it was his 
information that informatiori which could be considered as intelligence 
information came throu h the two researchers, I lor 

reported, is presently with the 
L:v~lh:--:-i"':"'t-e--::H':"'o""u-s-e-a-n-d":;"'T"------""""l""· -s--:-t"";'h---le Editor of II Inquire II magazine. L...-_____ ...... 

value. 
,--____ ---,1 provided no additional information of 

1/ 
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Date of transcrlptlon ____ ~ ___ _ 

was 
and 
th,,: 

apprised or tne 10entltles ,of 
the purpose of .the interview. 
following information: 

the lntervlewlng Agents, 
He thereafter furnished 

As background,1 Istated that. he is L..1 ___ ~_~ __ 1 ..... 
of Power Negotiation. Inc., 633 Skoki~ Boulevard, Northbrook, 
Illinois, I IHe also stated that he is a Contract 
Consultant to both the Department of Justice (DOJ) and the 
Federal Bureau of· Investigation (FBI). For the DOJ, .he 
periodically gives seminars on power negotiating to senior 
departmental attorneys, and for the FBI, he periodically 
lectures at the Bureau's Executive Development Program and 
lectures at, The National Academy.1 la1so .has been a guest 
speaker at the National Executives Instituite, which has the 
sponsorship and/or endorsement of the FBI. , . 

b6 
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L..-__ ~Ihas also acted a's a· .. ·c·ons't.iltant to other U.s. 
government agencies such as the S.E.C., U.S.D.S., Forestry Service, " 
and Bureau of Land Management. He currently is acting as a 
consultant for the U.S~D.S. for the S,trategic Arms Limitations 
taikswith the Soviet Union and in this latter capacity has 

b6 
b7C 

had recent contact and/or correspond~nce with Senior state Department 
Officials to include Secretary of ,State George Schultz. 

. I 

L..-_.."....,,~I stated his work on I behalf of the government 
dates back to 1974, when Edward Levi became Attorney General 
in the Ford Administration, and invited I Ito lecture on his 
area of expertise to high government officials; 

L..-~ __ ~Iadvised that his connection with the Carter 
Administration was·the result of the Iranian Government taking 
hostages from the U'.S.Embassy in Teheran on November 4, 1979. 
He~was invited, by someone whose identity he does not recall, 

b6 
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to become a'member of the U.S. Government's Hostage Task Force. b6 
In this capacity,1 I along with other persons from both b7C 
the public a~d private sector, attempted to formulate policy, 
pr~dict{ons and projections regarding the U.S. Government 
position in negotiations with the Iranian Government for the 
release of the U.S. hostages. As a result ofl I involvement 
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wi~~ the Hostage Task Force, he had personal dealings with 
I I(~honetic), U.S.D.S., Program Head of 
Counter-Terrori.sm,L I aU. S. Ambassador who 'was 

I I Superior, I I a seniorwhi te house 
, advisor or the staff of President Jimmy Carter, and Admiral 
'I a member of the National Security Council (NSC) ,and 

a principal deputy ofl Iheadof the NSC. 

, b6 

b7C 

Irecalled having contact with other state department 
~o~f~f~i-c~ials of lesser rank but he could not recall their 
identities. 

I Istated that initially, after several task 
force discussions regarding the hostage situation, he, formulat'ed some 
ideas and was asked to prepare a position paper incorporating these 
ideas. This report was completed in January, 1980, and b6 
was furnished to either the NSC or President Jimmy Carter. He b7C 
stated that over a five month period he prepared upon 
request an additional four reports, all 'dealing with various aspects 
of the hostage situation and all being channeled to either 
the NSC or President Carter. 

I Inoted that throughout his involvement with 
both the task force and the above identified individuals he 
was not given any written briefing material or other information, 
which obviously would have aided the preparation of his 
written material. He stated that as the hostage situation 
developed, several of his predictions proved to be true ~nd his 
input was thereafter sought on a more frequent basis. He 
advised that he submitted his last written report in April, 
1980, and became disenchanted with the government effort Vis-A-Vis 
the hostage situation because of the abortive rescue attempt, 
which he felt was-an unnecessary alternative at that time. 

~~ __ ~Ia~dvised that in May, 1980 he met with 
I I per I I request. I I stated that this meeting 
related exclusively to the hostage situation, and he provided the 
requested input without benefit of any information from~I ____ ~1 

I ladvised that as best he could recall, he was 
contacted byl lof now Vice President 
George Bush in July, 1980. while in New York City on business. 
He stated he met withl lat-the Yale Club for lunch, 
andl ~equestedl Ithoughts regarding the so-called 
"October Surprise" by the Carter Administration, which the 
Reagan Campaign feared would be detrimental to Rea~an in the 

/3 
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upcoming presidential election. There was a consensus within 
the Reagan Campaign that President Carter would manipul~te 
the hostages' release to enhance the potential of his re-election 
to the presidency. I ~tated that his discussion with 

I lat this. luncheon concerned his thoughts regarding the Carter 
Administration's general~ngement of this hostage situation, 
but his strong advise to~was to not make it a political 
issue as it would be improper to do so. I ladvised that 

I luggestedl I should go public and seeak out regarding 
the hostage ~roblem, ,but this was somethingT I categorically 
refused to do out of his own sen se of propriety. 

L...-__ ..... ladvised that· he had no contacts with anyone 
from the Carter Administration in August, 198c. In September, 
1980, however, he was invited to the White House with other 
people for a general audience with President Jimmy Carter. 
At that meeting, Carter was visibly depressed over the hostage 
situation. 

In early October, 1980,1 Istated he was contacted by 
someone from a "Think Tank," whose identity he could not 
recall, wh6 asked him if President Carter could get the hostages otit 
in October. I lopinion was that Carter would not be able to 
do so. 

Also in October, I Irecalled that someone 
contacted hime. to arrange a meeting with Willia,m caseYt ___ ~ 
then Presidential Campaign Manager for Ronald Reagan. . 
statedl . . Imay or may not have-been the person who arranged 
this meeting, but he was not absolut~ly certai~. I Iwas in 
New York City at the time of the contact and ca'sey flew from 
Washington, D.C. to meet with I ~nl Iroom at the 
Plaza Hotel." I recalled that, this meeting began at 
approximately 9:00 p.m. on a Wednesday and lasted until the 
early a.m. of the following day .. The meeting solE:lyconcerned 
the hostage situatibn and was strictly an oral presentation 
byl Ibased on his familiarity with the issue developed over 
the preceding year. I lalso stated that he strongly advised 
Casey not to make it a poli tical issue . Casey requestedl I 
to write a repori regarding the hostage situation including 
his recommendations for its resolution. I Istated that he 
immediately started to \l7rite his report, and he was scheduled 
to personally give it to Casey in Washington, D.C. the 
follbwing Saturday. I Iwas unable to complete the 
reFort within that narrow time frame and he returned home, 
mailing the finished report to Casey on or about october 25, 1980. 
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I ladvised that he met Casey once again on 
Saturday, November 3, 1980, at Republican Party Headquar.ters 
in Arlington, Virginia and Casey indicated to him at that time 
that he had received the report and was extremely pleased with 
it~ I Irecalied that a retired military officer was also present 
during his meeting with Casey, and there was a general discussion 
concerning the upcoming election.' 

'--__ ----'Istated that at no time did he have possession, 
of any writ.ten or printed material not of his own origin 
which might be construed as government property. He also 
advised that none of the persons identified above ever gave hi~ 
documents or information and he is not re~ponsible for any 
government property coming into the custody of , the Reagan 
Campaign Committee. His report regarding the hostage situation 
written'for William Casey was taken from his personal recollection, 
and explicit familiarity with the issue over nearly a year's period 
of time. He'advised that as best he could recall he did not ever 
discuss wit~1 lany domestic issues relevant 
to the presidential campaign and h~ did not ever indicate to 

I Ithat he had highly F laced sources on the National Security 
Council. I ladvised that his contacts wi thl I were " 
limited and included possibly only t~o additional phone 
conversations after thelrmeeting at the Yale Club. ' 
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Date of tran$crlptlon _____ ~--

Ho use Eepubl i ca _ 

procee'ced the in1:erviev.<in0 by statin 

~ ________ ~ _________________ ~ He st8ted that 

he is aware, from contacts with the press, that Federal Bureau 

b6 
b7C 

of Investigation (FBI) Agents are going afOynd town conduGting 
intervie .... 's for the press. He stated that _ J . b6 

I I he \'Iould n·ot 1 i ke to see the resul ts of thi s .. b7c 
interview in the press, which would thereby create a stressful 
situation for him. I Iwas advised that it was FBI policy 
that ~atters under investigation are not devulged during the 
course of the investigatian. It was pointed out, however, tha~ 
following the ~onclusion of this investigation, the results of 
this intervic::v/ coule be subject to disclosure through the 
Free~orn of Information Act or to the'Albosta Cornnittee. 

I Istated he \;l~eporterfor the 
·Sc r i rts-Ho\·;a rd Ne\,lspapers from L-.J unti 1 L..I_........,....,.... __ ---,,.,...._ ..... Ih'ben he 
was employed by the Republic~n National COfIDittee.He 
eJ~Floyed in his current posi tion in I I 

Wi3S 

Istated that I lis a longtime frtend 
of his faL..m .... i...,l-y-.--T"".,...h ..... e friendship.began when I Ifather,.a 
well-known Wisconsin newspapercolumnist,wrot~'a column 
defendingl lin the 1950's whenl h~as being 

b6 
b7c 

in esti ated by the House Co~~ittee on un-American acitivities. b6 
stated he contactedl lapproxiJTliltel' one week after b7c 

a...,..~~~-..... 83 to express appreciation for assistance to 
no th e r whe n I I \ila s L..-.,....-____ ...,.....,,....----::-----,--..., .... 

..,...-----....... ..;;.;.;:;,...;;.;;.;..;;...;.....,stated the telephone conveq;ation lasted 
approximately one and one half· hours. , During the course of the 
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Intervie\-,' oflL. _______ .....11 . 

conversation,1 Istated that he ,,,as l!orking for "l-'our guyU 
neaning reagan. Iwent on to S6Y that cluring the 1990 
campaign he rrovide~ assistance to Peasan on two occasions. On 
the first occasion, I I rplated that he providecl 0 sr,eech to 

to be used by candidate Reaaan. The speech was 
~-~~~-r-~~~~~~~ 
drafted by a l~ennedy , sf;eechwriter, specifically 
for Heagc:n. stated tfJat in ttie other instance'L.I---.,._.....,._....I 
indicated hb provided with "material~ prep~red for 

I luse in litera ra tlon for the debate." I Ista ted he 
docs not recall whether I I refel'red to tbis material as a 
briefing book or briefing materials. 1 1 advised that 

Istated durins the conversation that· Eeaaan bad hireo a 
L...-p-e-n-n-.... -"'-y....ll van ia speecb consul tant and that I I founc1 this 

strange since Reagan would ·not appear to require advice on ho\; 
to present h~~self to th~ public~ I ladvisedl Ithat 
this f:'lennsylvania speech consultant had found the material 
useful. 

1::---::----:--=--....11 st ate d th i'l t Id Ti';'a lor. g ti ne RS S oc i ate 0 f 
the Vennedv fcrdly to the extent that he is alE:ost a fallily 
!:lcnr.'c:r. 1 Itol(1 I Idurir,gthe telephone conversation. 
that be supported I~e"'0an in the 1980. carnpnisnbecollse C;::rter had 
slighted the Kennedy family, especiall~the Kennedy widows on 
several occasionz. One instance referre~ to byl Idurin~ 
the conversation was en incident in 1978 when Congr~ss ha~ 
authorizec~ the strikinsof a special memqrial medallion honorin(; 
Lo!~er t KenrH~c1y and possibly .1ohn i~eni'iedy .~·'hen .the me(J a] I iOIl 

was given to Carter for presentation to the Kennedys, Cartet 
threw it in his desk drawer and no action wasta~en until Peagan 
took office in January, 1981. 1 lalso noteft that one of the 
first actions taken by Reag81l after he took office was to host a 
very rrivate ceremony where tbe medallion \'las presented to Ethel 
Kennedy. I I re I ated to I Itha t he suppor ted Reag an in 
1980 for thi~ and other reasons. . 

. I Istat~d he does not recall any other aspects 
of the conversation which relate tol ~ssociationwith 
the 1980 Reagan campaign. 

/7 
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Intervie\-;' of L..1 _______ ..... 1 Fage 3 

I Istated that! h.as ci reputation wi th 
reForters .as being a self-}>ronoter anc1 SOL;eone \-,Iho is 

. occasionally less than truthful. I Istated, hO\l('ver, that 
he has never knovml I to be untruthful with hin. 

~tated he related the essence of his 
conver sati!-o-n-w""i~t""l:-t"f"'I.....,I;;;";;;;";;';"';;;'';;;'';;''1 to Cong re5sman Chene y shor tly after it 
occurred. Be. aC)ain discussed the conversation vlith' Cheney after 
the publicity concerning the Reagan canpairyn's possession of 
Carter deb~te briefing material. . 

I Iwas ~uestioned as to whether he discussed 
this conversation \-lith any h than Cheney, pa.l?-tj-cularly 
with anyone in the Media. st~ted he had talked to 
severol reporters, including an01L:_:---::--=-::---:----:---I 
He stated, however, that he had been "less than helpful" during 
contacts with the media. I Iwasadvised that interviewing 
Agen ts \';ere B\','are that a newspaper. re por te r, whi 1 e researc hi n9 
tbis I,~atter, tJ2S pade a reference to a third rarty, \.;'bich is 
almost verb~tuM to one cfl kecoJlections with respect 
to his conversc,tion \;ithl I It was pointed out tbC1t 

I Ihas being made i:.\/are of tb is fac t in view of hi s 
opening statement at the outset of this interview;1 I 
stated he was unaware as to how a.nyone in the m~dia could have 
knowtedge of his conversation withllunl~ss it was obtained 
from_ I . . . . . . 

~_-:-:-----:--....IlvJas questioned as to whether he bel ieved it' 
was possible that a Kennedy' supporter may have g:fven the Carter 
debate briefing material to the Feagan campaign'. I Isaid 
the possibility exists since many Kennedy sympathizerw~re 
employed in the Ca _ te \-:hi te Bouse. As' an example, I I . 
advised tbat the durin the Carter 
Administration, was 
employed in the Carter White House at a time When as 
\-il thd rc3.Hn fron I lun~erci rc umstances thC't \-Jere less than 
amiuble. He further stated thilt her bel ievEs there \-lere many 
other Kennedy syrnpathi zer s employed in tl'"Je Carter \'·111 te I-loose or 
the 1920 Carter carnpai0n. 

It 
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Intervie\1' of ... 1 _______ ---' 

I Istatec hl2 has had DO· ccnt'lct wi th ... I ___ ----' 
since April. 19R3. ~ith resrccttol jbackground, he 
state(! that! llias alHay"s been a poll ticCll consul timt,and 
pDcticularly a political operative f6r the Yennedy fanily. He 
stated he is also involved in many business ventures and he 
beiievesl I 

;t 
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!=EOERAl BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 9/1~/83 
Date of tr<lnscrlptlon _______ _ 

LO\;Ell EruCj:tte.G~\ng6'n, tr.~ V!ff Fresident of tpe, 
National Defense University (1'1LU) , \·/as~(jterVle\1ed atbls 

-=o='f:"f:i-Ctf";:;:"rj)- r\~;=:P.ln-.t'd-r'iig .59, Ft. f\'cNa i r, 'J.fashm1~_[I,..,Cg_ 
(l·mC). Laingen, a Senior Diplomat on assignm~t~,lDufr6-m . 
the United States Department of ~tate (U8DS), provided the 
following iriforrnation: 

L~dngenreviet·:en, then conr,1ented on, a photocopied 26 
page doc uP"ent Cn umber 28), which \-Jas retr ieved C\T;1ong varia us 
aocuJ:len ts from the Reagan/Bush campa i gn storeel in the ]I,rchi ves 
of the Hoover Institute at Stanaford University iri California. 
'l'herlocument, which is classified,"Secret-Eyes Only," ['nc 
dated !.ugust 2, 1979, begins vlith a letter on USDS stationary 
orJdressed to the Honorab] e L. Bruce Lainqen, 'who \-.'as then the 
Charge d'Affairesct the American F:mbass~' in Tehran~ ,Iran, from 

I 1\'lho \'jas thenl I effice of Iranian A.ffairs 
at USDS in WDC an~whocurrently IS assigned to the U. s. 
Emhassyl I Cbnmenting on this cover lette~, 
Laingen pointed out several things. for example, Laingen b6 
identified as havin0 been \.ritten by him the wares, "Show to b7C 

I Ion the upper-r!q ht-hc=md pia!,=, in of the ] et ter. 
Lainsen ir(~ntific(~ I I asl I v,ho is a 
foreiGn Service Officer i (FSO) at USD:::, serving as I I· 

I liar Indian Affairs. At the time this letter was 
vJrittcn, [ IVias Laingen'sl lin 'I'ehran, ano Laingen 
wrote the note on the cover letter to renina himself to show 
the dOCUD!ent tal I Lain~;cn identified mentioned 
in the bod of the letter as Wl0 was, at th~t 
time, for· Near East· and So uth 
Asian AffaIrs, and who s now the Ambassador tal I in 

I Iformer assifnment,,· he served as DepGty to Assistant 
Se c r e til r y IL...-_____ ---IJ 

La i ngen recalled recei vin!) the letter and the first 
four pages attached to it, and that the letter was in response 
to cabl es \'/hl ch had been sent, during the last wee k in July, 
between the Embassy in,Iran and USDS, Washington, concerhing 
the issue of ~drnitting the Shah of Iran to the United States. 
BeC2use of the sensitivity of that issut,the communications 
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Page 2 

were' highly classi fied, ~ihich Laingen said explair1(:~d L.I ____ ----I 

st~tenent in the first sentence of the cover letter, "I was 
finally able to see your cable •••• " 

Laingenalso identified t\'/o copies of the same cable, 
dated July 26, 1979, appearing in two places in the pages 
attached to the August 2, 1979,1 netter, as caries of the 
c~bles he received frorn USDS which triggered an exchan0e of 
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cables between Laingen an~(then) Secretary of State Cyrus b6 
Vance. The renainder of the document, consisting of pages from b7C 
The Congressional Record, datenlA.'ecJnesaay, December 5, 1979, 
and ~\ednesday, r"arch 26, 1980, was unfar:ti1iar to LZlihgen. 
However, the topic of ~iscussion in the copied pages of The 
Congressional Record was familiar to U:lngen because it --
cbticerned the Pove~ber, 197 9, trip to Iran of Republican 
CongreSSJTian George Hansen, \\'ho came there ost~nsibly to 
negotiate with the Iranian students holdin~ Laingen and the 
staff of the ~rnerican Embassy hostage. 

The I rani an st uel en ts who sei,ze(l the J\mer i can Fpbassy 
in t·lovernber, 19 7 9, also ,seized the letter frcr., I land the 
USDScables, including the ,one froIT' July 26, 1<:70. ASr...-__ ---. 
evic'ence the Iranian students hac the August 2; 1979, .... 1 __ --::-.... 
letter in their possession, Laingen pointed out an apparently 
hanchJritten set of marks appearing at the upper center of the 

I Icover letter. Laingen id~ntifie~ thes~marks as werds b6 
written in Farsi. the language of Iran. However, Lain0en could b7C 
not translate the' woras. Laingen \'1as certain .the letter and 
its attachments {~t least the first four pages) ,Mere taken by 
the students because the docurent \Iii'S among others locked in 
Laingen's safe when the takeover happened, and within two days, 
that safe had been opened and its contentsrernoved by the 
Iranian students. 

Laingen was aware that the Iranian students began 
llsing various seized docurnents for propagar.da purposes 
beginning in February, 19S0 F and reprinting those and still 
others in books ane pamf-ihlets by mid-year; 1980. 

;21 
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Interview of Lowell PruceLaingen 

-. ~ . 
" 

Laihgen consi~ered it "quite conceivable" the Iranian 
stucents 0,2ve the ',uqust 2, 1979,1 Iletter ono its 
attachl::cnts to the Iranian Press, and n'ay even bave given it to 
Congressman Hansen, who nay have, in turn, passed it on to the 
Feagan/Bush canipaign. The latter, seemed likley ,to Laina ..... ,;;;,e:.:;n __ --, 
beca use the o[-:'in ions expressen in the attachment to the L.I __ -:-----' 

letter,V.iith\,'ldcli opinions Lc,ingcn \~'as in complete 'agreement, 
vere agc:dnst2.chnitting the Shah at tbat time. HO\-/ever, the 
Carter Administration went against these opinions and admitted 
the Shah to the Uni ted States. Therefore, the r::oti ve for 
Cons ressr.;Cln Bcmsen possi b1y passing on the I lanrl The 
Congressional F:ecor-d material to the Reagan/Bush campaign \o!as 
to Frovi(~e c.: potential source of €Ifibarrassrnent for the Carter 
/:,IJz;;inistration ",'bich had apparently actec1 in contrQvention of 
advice from itS highest diplo~ats, and in doing ~o, had 
exacerbated and already politically sensitive situation. 

In actuality, ho\-:ever, Laingen:' had'noidea or 
kno-wlec3ge of hO\'i this or <lny otber ,-'!otur:!P.J:lt, l,vhich oriSlinally 
was tbe property of tbp. Carter ccn\lJaisn, CClrr, into the 
POE:s~ssion of the Feagan/Ensh campclign. Furtber, Lain<;:!en coulcl 
not identjfy the writer of, or attribute any meaning to, the 
handwritten notation on the ,bottom of th~first paae of the 
1.ugust 2, 1979,1 Iletter, which notation begins, I .1 I 
don' t knov ... ," and ends, " ••• reg ard ing the Shah. 11...-__ ..... 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION . 

1 Date of transcrIPtlon __ 9_1_1_3_I_B_3 __ 

r---------,:.....-----, '. . '. . 
I I At t or~..,..".J'J...u-lJle.~,."'.,C ut 1 er gn.d,.Ej,c.ke~ing~ 

La~i~m.,._ 1666 . K' Stree t , '4Fof¥fi \'1 e s t ~@in€.1~pp.., ... .Jl.r.-~,\ (vIDC ) , . 
was Intervi,ewed and furnished the following inforf.iat~on: 

.~-~~Iadvised that he was Counsel to President Carter 
from October l~ 1979· through December, 19BO. Prior to that, he 
was the President's Representative to the Senate Arms Control 
Committee concerning the Salt II Treaty. Concerningl 
work withl Ire-election campaign, he advised tL.h:-a~t~h-e-----I 
oversaw that the incumbent's campaign and l<lorkers did not 
violate any of the regulations of the Hatch Act. 

I Iw~s shown a ~ocument entitled "Presidential 

was prepared byl landL. jin preparation 
Debates, Foreign Policy and Nationa: sec;rltv I~sues, " V.'hiCh 

for a Carter/Reagan Presidential Debate. ladvised that 
he.did not specifically recall seeing these documents in this 
particular form. He stated that he recalled seeing drafts 
concerning such issues as the MX Missiles, Arms Control and 
the Afghanistan situation. He stated that he received these 
drafts from eitherl I 

I Istated he ,,[ould review the drafts! comment on them. and 
make any additions and return them tol lorl I 
~~~~Iindicated that he did not recall receiving a compilation 

of all the issues in one document but rather, received drafts 
of' the various issues in a peace meal nature. I Ifurther 
added that the drafts that he saw would not have been hand~. 
written but in a typed version. 

r--_ ........ ___ --'-Iw:.:.a=·=.s--=s.:.:h:.;:o~w:.:;n a memorandum dated October 7, 1980, '" 
froml Ito the President, which stated ~Attached 
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is the Foreign Policy and National Security Book, which was . 
prepared for the debates ••• " This memo in the coP: count. 
contained I Iname penciled in. I Jst'ated that b6 
he did not recall the memo nor did he recall' reviewing the b7C 
so called debate briefin~ b~stated that it was 
possible that I jor or' .a member of their staff, 
may have handed him a copy 0 t s book and, 'after doing so, 
penciled in his name in. the copy count. He stated that this 
was just speculation on his part and he could not specifically 
recall receiveing the book. 
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Interview.ofL.,.I _______ ....I Page 2 

1 Iwas asked who on his staff would have had 
access to the drafts that he alluded to along \ll1th any 
sensitive material or' material relating to the Presidential 
Debates. furnished the names of his two deputies, . 

alonE5 1I'1i th· h1s 
L.--~~~-~~:L------~w~-o-w-o-r~e~withl Ion 
the Salt II Treaty negotiations. He added that his 
personal secretary,1 Mould nave had access .' 
to those types of documents also. I jadded that these 
were all stron.g Carter supporters and doubted very much. 
that any of those individuals would have been involved 
in leaking information from the Carter campaign to the 

. Reagan campaign. 1 Ifurther added that he was not 
aware of any moles in the Carter Administration who 
would have furnished campaign information to the Reagan/ 
Bush campaign. I ladded that he thought thel I· 
National Security Council. area had the most peopl~e--aw-a-r-e""""''''''' 
of and handling the briefing book concerning the Foreign 
Policy and National Security than any other area in the 
Carter Administration and relt that that was the most 
logical area from where the leak may have occurred.· He 
added that he had no evidence of' this as this was purely 
speculation. : 

The following are names and addresses of those· 
individuals I Ifurnished as being involved in his 
staff and having access to sensitive documents and 
Presidential briefing material: 
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Interview of~I __________ ~ __ ~ Page 1 

r-______ ~ __ ~ __ ~Ifurnlshed the employment address ofl I 
I 1 as Long and Aldridge, 1800 Rhodes-Haverty , 
Building, 134 Peach tree Street, Atlanta, Georgia, telephone 
number (404) 681-3000. I ladded that he could not -
furnished any further information and interview was 
terminated. -
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FD-302 (Rev. 3-1G-82) • 
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 ~/14/P3 
Oat. of transcrlptlon. _______ _ 

Cons ressman heney, 0 Sta teo 0 k;;Y",-9P .• J.tL ., \Vas 
interviewed y ",peclal A.;.Emt:s of -h''- ederal Burec:.u of '!..!:1-
Investigation (FBI) at his office in Washington, D~C. (WDC). 
Cheney \;<:s acvised of the of,ficial identi ty of the=fntervieHing 
/1.9 en ts i!n(; the natu re of the ,in terv iew an(J therea fter, provi ded 
tbe follohing information: 

l!.,s background. Cheney became involved. in the. 
Republican ,Presidential Campaign of 1980 dtiring the July, 1980, 
Republican Convention and was . aformerWhite House Chief of 
Staff for the For~ ~dministration. Cheney does not personally 
knod I hoy/ever, does know hi m to be a loyal 'Kennedy 

, Pef'10Cr at. 

I lof the Re~ublican Policy , 
Commi t tee, ac1v i sed Cheney that I }:cs the sou rce of 
Carter cc::mpCJign information .passin g to the Re.ogan c9aloai n°. . 
Cheney could not be specific as to what inforruation 
was referring to. Cheney was unsure as to the date 
spoke to him about I Ihowever, he believes that twas 
after the media had printed the story regarding the 1~8rdehate 
briefing book, hut before the White touse had sent their 
le t tEr S to the Albosta Commi t tee. Cheney was of the . 
understanding thatl Ihad spoken tol , Iprior to this 
press coverage. , Atter.learning of this information from 

L.....:-:-:-----::--=--~I Cheney advised Jim Baker, the ~,;hi te Bouse Chief of 
Staff, who in turn advised Bill Casey. Subsequently, Casey 
telephoned Chener arid cd.vised him that he did not receive any 
in formation ,fron! I \vhi ch had org inally come from /he 
Carter campaign. Casey did stilte that I Ih.~d furnished him 
a written speech for the candidate's use. Specific information 
reg arding this speech was unknown to Cheney. 0 

Cheney adv ised thatl I andL.I ........ __ ...J1 have 0 hacl a 
long personal, social and working relationshJp. 

"','FO 52A-IB08S 9/12/83 Washingtcn,D.C. 
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Inte rvi elr; of Conq re ssr:2;n ['I cl; CbEne y Fage·2 

In early J~ly, 1983, a New York ~iDes reporter (name 
. undi sclosed) sF'oke to Cheney in re~1i,rds to the I ~ar-;E?Y 
connection •. ChE:ney conclu('ed fron~ t~lking to this rerorter 
thatl I ~7; .. S unrelie.ble. . 

Cheney was invi ted to the I I moe k debate in 
~-;'exford, Virginia, in whichl Iportrayedl I 
Cheney played the part of the press and fired questions at the . 
candidates during this mock debate.· Cheneyw~s not at all . 
coached regarding which questi6ns t6 ask and aavise~ that he 
had no knowledge of any Carter briefing material present during 
the mock debate. 
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FEDERAL BUREP.~ 

1 9/14/83 
.--______ ..oIi<~ __ f1:.D:.-:;~..:-.!- I~ ~ranscrlptlon . . • 

I l,<s ar)vl,,;,·2 of the id<ntities of the) 
i n t e r vie \"Jl~!"'"r-1-g"""'fo~g-e-' n~t~s~.-~I t Vi a s no t E', d th a t I I ha c1 r e qu est e d 
the interview. Ifurni~hed the follQwing information: 

L...-_....,...._ ..... lstated that on the evening of Ser:tember 9, 
1983, he received a telephone call from a nationally famous 
newspaper reporter. He stated he has had no prior contact with 
this reporter. I Istated the ~eporte~ ?JQ~ised him that he 
had highly reliobl. e evidence that jhas testified, 
before the Albosta Commi ttee,that _ _ toldl I after 
the 1980 Presidential Campaign, but before the publication of 
thel IBook, thatl Ihad Carter's "strategy memo." 

I Incted that the reporter did not indicatel I 
f.'!cntionedl by name but rather "Reagan's coach from 
Pennsylvania.". The reporter elso i.ndicc.ted thatl I 
tes ti f ied thatl I had told I I that be had foune the 
Carter "strategy memo" useful. The rer-orter toldl Ithat 

I Iwas not the source of the information but rather a 
"highly reliable source." 

L...-___ ..... Istated he asked the reporter who I· hias 
and the reporter indicated be ";.as it defector from the !{ennedy 
camp. 

Is.tated the reporter vias looldng for a quote to 
which r-I---I..-"""'I r-e-s---iponded that I j\vas a 1 iar. 

!--_-=--....II expressed conc€rn to interviewing ~.gents that 
he was being ,"set up,· fossibly by the Reagan Administration. 
P.e state(1 tha t he had been d i rec tly sav ised hy:someone in the 
VihiteHouse, whol Irefused to name, that the vJhite House 
was displeased Hi,th I I"ivory tower" position. This was 
a reference to tJartel's statements that he advisedl I 

I upon learning that the Reagan campaign h~d Carter 
~d_e-:-b_a-:'t_e---:'b""'riefing material, that the material should be , 

returned. 

Investigation on':=-=-=--::!?~'.L./~1:,:3,,:/~..::;e~3::-·=-=-=-=-=-=-=-:a:t==~~,jt:ais~h~! l~· n:· ~a~t~o~n~,~D~.~C~. ~~. ~_Flle _ ! ,",Ce "s ·.dts~ ~ 'ij~t-*'4 
~ L"WP .. .....,. .~ -1QaJ ~ 

by __ --:S:::;;-J=-.; ...... I ____________________ ......... L.te dlctated ___ ~-9-'-I-l-:....;J/~8-3----

~';FO S2A-18CR8 

Tr.is document·contalns neltller recommendations nur conclusions of tile FBI. It Is tile property, of tile FBI .nd is loaned to your agency; 
it a"d its contents are not to be distributed ouhlde your .gency. 
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Ir:teniic\i ofL.,.I _______ ....II . b6 
b7C 

":-__ --:-.... 1 s ta ted he (loes not know 1 land (~oes 
not recall me€:tingl lin connection viith the 1980 campaign. b6 
He stated he denies the allegations, as relatee) to him by the b7C 

. reporter, and further stated inforl1'atiop. he bc.s previously 
relDted to the Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) is true 
ane correct. 

L...----,,....-_....Ilstated. that he is being intenlie\;ed by the 
!\lbosta Conmi ttee this evening. He noted that in July he, 
received a telephone call' fron the Albosta ComF.tittee but his 
calls to the Albosta Comr!:ittcE \\iere not returr;ed. He stated 
that apptoxilT'atelyt'ovo ~ieeks ago he recE;ived a call froml 
lithe Chief Investigator for the COlnmittee,wlnl:-'c""""="'"h-v,-'a-s"" 
recorded on hi s ans\)er ing l1'achine. He stated that I 
in a threatening manner, aev isedl I to return t·L,h:-je--:-t-e""::'l-e-l-:~'h-c-n-e....l 
calls in 24 hours.~e stated when he recontacted 1 I b6 

1 Irequestec1 that be subrdt to ~n intervie\<! (1uring the b7C 
week of September 6.1 lindicated hovlever, that he 
delayed the interview until today. Benteted ,'hat on 
Sertember 10, lSS3, he recontactedl .9xpressed his 
concern that ~;e \-Jas being tzrg{"tcd, end i:!cvistdL Ithat 
he would be willing to take a polY0r~ph for the Comnittee 
provide~ he would have its opportunit~ to aPFrove the 
credentials of the polY<Jraph exan;iner. Fe sti:!tec he \!ould also 
take a polygraph for tile FBI under the same circumstances. 

I!:-,:",",:,""_~Ihesi tantly iclenti f iec the reporter as I I 
L...::-_~_+.;;..o.;;;;f---,t;;..;h,,-e;;;.....,,-h..;;.a,.s~l_il_· n;..;.....:.g_t~o~n Po S t stat i ng he prom i S e(1 n ~ t to . 

naDe or the substance ofL Jcontact to L..-_-:--__ ....I 

b6 
b7C 



FD-302.:. (Rev. 3-10-82) e. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

1 9/1f:/Ci3 
Date ,.f transc:rlptlon ________ _ 

Itelephonically c~ntacted Special Agent 
r-------....... -------.fJ""!a"if-e-.-:!fu rn i shed the following in for-mati on: 

L...-___ ----I!Ftated tbat during ?n intervie\r, by 
inv€stinators fer the l',lbosta Committee on Septc:)nher 1/..1 1~\8~, 
he was ~dvis~d thatl Ih~s never made reference to 

.L..-___ ----IlcHrectJyor indirectly to theccn:rr.ittee. 

Investigation on __ .=.9:..t.1--'1:.:.;3:..t./....:S"-• .::;3 _____ at 
l.;FO 521'.-18088 

by_-'---'s:;:;.::..p.'-&I ___ ,..,-:-_______________ ....... ___ ... I,oate '''etated _____ 9....;I:-l_4....;/_8_3 ___ ---'_ 

This document contains neither reeommendatlons nor coneluslons of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;. 

it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your ageney. 
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

w h; 1-~ ~ ~J -1- Date of transc:rIPtlon __ 9...;.1_1_3....;/c...8_3 __ _ 
~Al~_~ __ ~~~====~ ____________ ~ ____ ~ 

te ep one nu 
"-~-n-t-e-r-v-~"'" e-w-e----.:'d-· -a-:'t--;h-~""" s..... re s idence by Spec ia 1 Age n ts 
I land I Iwho identified themse~l~v-e-s-·-a-s-"'" 

. Special Agents with the FBI. He was told that he was beirig 
interviewed in reference to a telephone call which he had 
made to Central Intelligence Agency (CIA) Director William 
Casey concerning a White House employee who was involved 
in the preparation of the Carter debate briefing papers. 

~ __ ~Iadvised he formerly was with the Boeing 
Airc::raft Company, Seattle, Washington, for twenty years. 
During the Reagan campaign, he worked for Reagan in the 
State of Washington "ringing doorbells." After the election, 
he quit the Bbeing Aircraft Corporation and, in late January 
or early F~bruary, 1981, he joined the White House Staff 
as a Presidential Personnel Represetitative for all National 
security and foreign affairs. He explained that he was on 
the NASA payroll detailed to the White House Staff. He 
went direct from the Boeing Aircraft Corporation to the 
White House Staff, Washington, D.C. 

~ __ ---,Iclaims as a result of his position on the 
Whi te House Staff, he dealt with all of the Government 
agencies. William Casey, Director of the CIA, was one of 
his agencies. He and Casey became close friends. 

I ~dvised he car pooled two or three days a 
week with al I whom he described as a Special 
Assistant on the White House Staf·f .1 Iwas a personal 
friend ofl 1 On one trip. while traveling either 
to or from their jobs, [ Itold him that I I 
~~---,Ihad said that she had typed the Carter. briefing book 

(debate papers). She. said that she had worked late and had 
taken the papers home to proof them at night. The next 
day, she had given the papers to her boss and her boss had 
given thepapers·to his boss, who then gave them directly 
to President Jimmy Carter. . . 

~ __ ~Iadvisedhe could not identifY~1 ~~~ ________ ..... 
boss or the person who had actually~given the debate papers 
to president Jimmy Carter. 

8/31/83 Sumner, Washington SE 52A-12553· Investigiltion on __ -=-----'-_____ at ____ -=-___ ---'o..--___ Flle • ________ _ 

SSAA I l by_.....::...---I. ____________________ ..... ate dlc:tilted_9-...:...../_l ..:.../_8_3_. _____ _ 

ThiS document contains neitner rec:ommendations no' conclusions of the FBI. It Is tne property of tne FBI and is loaned to your agency; 

. it and its c:ontents are not to be distributed ouUlde you, agenc:y. 
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L...-_....II recalled that I Iwas a completely 
loyal, honest young lady. There never was any inference 
that she'had retained a copy or allowed anyone else access 
to the debate papers. She was a nonpartisari, excellent 
employee, who was a superb typist. He felt that she was 
one person that could be completely trusted. She was in 
the typing pool and was recognized for her excellence and 
was selected to go to the Presidential Staff. He did not 
know exactly what her duties were prior to being selected 
for the Presidential Staff. 

~ __ ~Iwas aware that after the election,~I ____ -....1 

~ __ r--.....L:~:::..L.=.....:::o~n:......:;w4i th the Reagan staff. .She was a secretary 
whom he described as a Deputy Assistant 

to L;P::-r-e-s-~"""""e-n--:-t--=R:-e~a-g...lan and a member of the Presidential 
Personnel Office. She stayed withl ~ntil he left in 
about February, 1981. She then went into private industry 
in the Washington, D.C., area • 

.--...L... _____ IL.;a;.;;.;;d v i sed hi s former se c rer-;t;;;;.,;a::.;r::..y,,-,-, ..L1 ______ ....II~t;;;;.,;e:;.;l;;;;.,;e=_p!;;.h:.:.o=.:n.:.ie 
numberl I can make contact with L.I __ ......". __ ..",....",....-__________ -....II 
is a Special A.ssistant on the White House Staff. 

L..-..,....--....Iladvised he stayed on the \"lhi te House Staff 
until July 19, 1983, when he voluntarily resigned because 
he felt that he was burned out and because he wanted to 
spend some time in the Seattle, Washington, area with his 
I I He will retur-n to the Boeing Aircraft 
Corporation where he will assume duties as a Government 
Affairs Manager. 

:: 

I IdescribedL.I __ . __ ~ ____ -....II~a~s~a~m~a~r~r~i~e~d~l~a~d~y~' __ ~ 
about thirty-one years of age,1 I I He has h~e-a-r~d~t~h-a-t~-s~h-e--w-e-n-t--i~n-t-o------....I 
private industry and may possibly be with a law firm. 

I ladvised he was connected with the·Reagan 
Presidential Election Campaign only in that he "rang doorbells" 
in the Stat~ of Washington for Mr. Reagan. He claims he has 
no knowledge as to whether Reagan campaign activity in'cluded 
the operation of sources within the Carter White House or 
campaign and he had no knowledge concerning the Reagan 
campaign's possession of Carter documents, including the 
Carter debate briefing manual. 
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L...----::--Iladvised he knows William C<:... Ji.l..ector of 
the CIA, professionally and has worked with 1:1:'-"l since 
February, 1981. He claims he and Casey are c~ose friends. 

I ~dvised he initiated the call to Mr. Casey 
in July, 1983, to report whatllhad related to 
him concerning I linvolvement in the preparation 
of the Carter debate papers. He claims he first called 

I IAssistant to President Rea~an, and told 
him briefly about the I Iconversation.1 
told him to call Casey direct. . He claims he woul~d~h~a~v~e~----~ 
called him anyway, but felt that he owed it tol 
to talk to him first. He called Casey because L,h~e:--:w:-:a=s-------I 
personall close to him. He told him what I Ihad related 
re ardin He advised he told both Casey and 

that he felt that~here had been a violation of 
~--~~~~Act in thatl I a Government employee, 

involved doing political work for the Carter 
administration. He indicated to them thatl Ihad 
typed the deb'ate papers during her normal work day. 

,. ~\ '.'., ~', "0' 

I ladvised he has had no other discussions with 
Casey or anyone else about tQel landl I 
conversation. 

L...----:-----,Iwas of the op~nl.on thatl· Icurrently 
resides in the Washington, D.C., area. After leaving the 
White H6use Staff, she went intb private industry, perhaps 
with a law firm. 

L...-~----,Iclaims he mentionedl Iname to Mr. Casey 
because he honestly believed that. the CIA was innocent of 
any involvement concerning the Carter debate papers. He was 
a close friend to Casey and he believed Mr. Casey when he 
said that the CIA was not involved. He claims Casey looked 
him in the eye and told him that the CIA was not involved. 

·1 ladvised he will resume employment with the 
Boeing Aircraft Corporation at Kent, washingt~o_n~, __ a_s~a~ 
Government Affairs Manager. He and his wife,l I will 
maintain their residence at Sumner, Washington. He described 
himself as a white male, born I I 
I I > 

. ',.,' 

"""~' ',~ ". . . ... " 

: ~ .. ' :'" ' ...... ': '~ .", -.': .... ,. , ( . .' 
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